






































































































SOOI/S002 

SOOIA/S002A 

Legend 

1. Picker/Reader 
2. Control Panel 
3. Vacuum Pump 
4. Dri ve Motor 
5. Stacker 

FIGURE 5-1 CARD READERS, COVER OPEN 

5-7 



5-8 

DANGER 
SHOCK HAZARD 

• 
s '"" ;/ ct", 

ii 

Legend 

1. Power Supply and Logic Assembly 
2. A2J7 Interface Connector 
3. Base Plate 

FIGURE 5-2 CARD READER, REAR VIEW 6002/6002A 



Legend 

1. Pump Fi lter 
2. Logic Circuitry (Card Cage) 
3. Power Supply and Logic Assembly 

FIGURE 5-3 HINGED CHASSIS OPEN, 6002/6002A 

5-9 



harm the pump. Foreign matter or moisture will cause the vanes to stick 

in their slots and break. Use a Non-Flameable commercial solvent such 

as Freon TF. Do not use kerosene or any other petroleum based solvents. 

The filter element should be replaced with a new one at least twice yearly. 

5.7.2 To flush the pump, proceed as follows: 

5-10 

a. Remove the covers and open the panel. 

b. Pull the transparent vacuum hose (Figure 5-3) loose from the picker belt 

pusher manifold transition with the fingers. 

c. Detach the stacker manifold pressure hose at the muffler can. Plug the 

open fitting with a wad of paper or cotton. Unscrew the muffler can, 

remove the filter element and replace the can temporarily without the 

element. 

d. Pull the transparent pressure hose loose from the picker throat block 

tube. This is the hose from the pump output port, under the muffler can. 

Put the end of the hose in a container to catch the solvent as it runs 

through. 

e. Observe safety precautions when turning on the reader power and start 

motor. 

f. With the pump running, pour a small amount (1/2 oz.) of solvent into the 

vacuum hose. The fluid will pass through the pump, through the muffler 

can and out of the picker throat pressure hose. After all solvent has 

passed, flush again. 

g. Clean the filter element in solvent and allow to dry. Remove the muffler 

can, wipe dirt and solvent from inside the can and threaded castings with 

a clean dry cloth. Reinstall the filter and can~ 

h. Replace the ends of the pressure and vacuum hoses on the belt pusher 

transition and throat block tube. Unplug the fitting and replace the 

stacker manifold pressure hose. 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 



i. Replace panels and covers. Test the reader as in Section III. 

5.8 PICKER, IDLER AND PUMP DRIVE BELT REPLACEMENT 

5.8.1 To replace the belts, disconnect operating power and raise the cover, lower 

the power supply panel. Manually rotate the motor shaft, while gently pres­

sing the belt out of the pulley groove. Install new belts in the same man­

ner. Avoid stretching the belt. 

5.8.2 DRIVE BELT TENSION. The picker idler and pump drive belts should be under 

sufficient tension to prevent slippage during operation. A properly ten­

sioned belt deflects 1/8" to 3/16" under light (llb) finger pressure. To 

obtain correct tension of all belts, the motor should be mounted square with 

the pump and as close to the pump as possible. Tighten the motor and move 

the pump away from the motor to obtain correct tension. Insure that the 

pump and motor are still squared up. The two other drive belts (picker, 

idler) are adjusted for tension by means of a set screw in the idler roller 

support, ItJhich bears against the picker frame. This scre\o,J can be turned to 

square up the idler support and put tension on the belts at the same time. 

5.9 PI CKER/READER ADJUSn1ENTS 

5.9.1 The various adjustments to the picker and reader are given in the following 

paragraphs. These adjustments are required only when parts are replaced, 

or when various components are disassembled for repair. Picker belt tension 

can be adjusted only when the picker is removed from the reader panel. 

5.9.2 VACUUM PUMP RELIEF VALVE 

A throat vacuum should read 5 to 10 inch Hg. while picking. To check, use 

a 0.30 inch Hg vacuum gauge, connected to a short 3/8 inch ID plastic tee. 

Place the tee between the flexible hose and transition tube assembly. Take 

5-11 



the reading with the reader operating. If the reading is not within speci­

fications, rotate the bottom nut located on the relief valve until a correct 

reading is obtained. 

5.9.3 METERING CAPSTAN PRESSURE 

a. The metering capstans should apply a 2 lb (~1/4 lbs) pull to each edge 

of a card within 1/4 lbs of each other. To accomplish this, split a 

standard tab card lengthwise by cutting between card rOlllS 3 and 4. Re­

enforce one end with masking tape on both sides, then punch a hole, 

through which the scale can be hooked. Use a right angle scale to check 

the capstan pressure if the picker/reader is mounted in the reader panel; 

if the unit has been removed from the reader, use a pull type scale. 

Insert the card strip lengthwise into the read station so that it is 

gripped by one capstan and idler. Holding the picker shaft pulley to 

prevent rotation, pull on the free end of the card with the scale. 

r~easure the force requi red to start the card movi ng. 

b. To adjust the metering capstan pressure, turn the set screw. over each 

idler arm. Clockwise to increase pressure counter clockwise to decrease 

pressure. 

5.9.4 PICKER SOLENOID STROKE 

5-12 

a. Hhen the picker solenoid is electrically actuated, the picker belts 

should pro tude through the slots in the picker frame 0.005" to 0.015" 

above the picker surface. The solenoid plunger travel should be 0.030" 

to 0.040". Insure that the solenoid plunger is centered on the bottom 

of the belt pusher. Next check the distance between the bumper (Figure 

7-4-41) and the solenoid body with a feeler gauge. Then ground pin 18 

of the current driver card (XA6) and apply pOlller in the stop condition. 

This will electrically energize the solenoid. Measure the height of 



the belts above the picker frame surface with a dial indicator gauge. 

If no gauge is available, the height should be less than half the thick­

ness of a belt. Belts are approximately 0.035" thick. 

b. First insure that the jam nut on the plunger is not contacting the 

solenoid body when the solenoid is at rest. To adjust the plunger tra­

vel, bend do\'m or up, the stop on the bottom of the solenoid bracket 

(figure 7-2-46), until the correct distance is obtained between the 

bumper and the solenoid body. Next loosen the jam nut (-AR) with a 5/16" 

wrench. Now, with the solenoid held in the actuated position, turn the 

hexagonal plunger extension (-44) using a 1/4" v/rench, to raise or lower 

the belts. After tightening the jam nut, recheck the adjustment. 

5.9.5 FRONT CARD'GUIDE 

a. The outboard tab on the front card guide should clear the outboard card 

edge by O.OOS" to 0.007". Place a card in the picker and manually turn 

the motor shaft to transport the card halfway through the read station. 

Do not stop or turn the shaft in reverse as this \'Jill upset the measure­

ment. Using a small mirror, visually estimate the clearance. For com­

parison, a standard tab card is approximately 0.007" thick. To adjust, 

loosen the two attaching screws and reposition the guide as required; 

tighten the screws and recheck. 

S.9.6 TIMING PHOTOCELL 

a. The output of the timing photocell should shm·J clipping \'Jhich does not 

vary more than 2:1 from symmetrical. The peaks should be approximately 

0.2 volts (light) to 1.8 volts (dark). This will vary slightly between 

readers. 

b. To check, connect an oscilloscope set at 1 ms/cm, 5V p/cm, AC and Sync., 

internal trigger, on pin P of the card cage connector XAS, and return to 

S-l3 



DC ground. This pin is the terminal of timing photocell lead. Tu.rn on 

the reader and observe the wave form produced. To adjust (po\,/er off), 

loosen the photocell set screw in the mounting block and rotate the 

photocell, keeping the clearance between the cell and the timing disk 

approximately 0.015 11 (b/o tab card thickness). This distance is adjust­

able and is set by a collar and set screw at the rear of the photocell. 

Power on, and adjust the cell for maximum clipping, as evidenced by 

flattened peaks on the oscilloscope trace. This will occur when the 

reticle on the photocell is parallel to the radical lines on the disk. 

Tighten the set screw with light finger pressure. Then loosen the lamp 

set screw and move the lamp in or out for best symmetry of the waveform. 

Tfghten the set screw with finger pressure. Insure the photocell is 

clean if approximate voltage can not be reached. 

5.10 REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT 

5.10.1 In most cases, the removal and replacement procedures are straightforward 

and simple. The following paragraphs will give assistance in cases where 

procedures may not be self-evident. 

5.10.2 READ STATION LAMP 

a. The plastic tipped locking screw is only finger tight. Loosen this 

screw, remove the leads, and unscrew the lamp. when replacing the lamp, 

screw it in just until the glass touches the rubber washer in the mount~ 

ing block. Then tighten the locking screw with the fingers. 

5.10.3 READ STATION LIGHT SOURCE ASSEr~BL Y 

5-14 

a. This assembly is held in place by the two captive fasteners. Use fing­

ers to release and tighten them. When replacing the assembly, position 

it with the locating pin in the slot and butt the assembly snugly against 



the stacker end of the picker frame while tightening. 

5.10.4 READ STATION PHOTOCELL ASSH1BLY 

a. To remove this assembly, loosen two screws and unplug the connector 

A2J8,be1ow the card cage. The cover glass of the light divider is 

very thin and fragile when exposed. When replacing the photocell 

assembly, insert it-to engage the locating pin of the picker frame in 

the slot, butting the assembly snugly against the stacker end of the 

picker frame while tightening the scre\'1s. 

5.10.5 COVER GLASS REPLACEMENT 

a. Remove the photocell assembly and remove damaged glass and adhesive 

remnants with a single edged razor blade. Be sure the apertures are 

clear of debris. Apply a thin layer of Eastman 910 adhesive on each 

side of the recess, away from the apertures. Set the new cover glass 

in place and rub with cotton or cloth to press the glass in place. Be 

sure no adhesive was squeezed into the light apertures. Edges of the 

cover glass must not protude above the adjacent surfaces of the assembly 

face. Allow adhesive to set for a few minutes before re-instal1ing. 

5.10.6 PHOTOCELL BOARD REPLACEMENT 

a. Remove the photocell assembly, and loosen the six screws. Slide the 

photocell board, insulator and gasket from the holder. When replacing, 

tighten the six screws uniformly to seal the board assembly in the hold­

er. 

5.10.7 CONTROL PANEL AND HOPPER ASSEMBLY 

a. Open the power supply panel and separate the two connectors A3P1 and 

A3J2. These are the power switch and picker solenoid connectors. Un­

plug the current driver card (A6) from the card cage. Unscrew the muf-

5-15 



fler can, and loosen the four screws which attach the left and right 

hopper sides to the main panel. Remove the two screws attaching the 

control panel to the front surface of the picker frame. Lift out the 

hopper and control panel as a unit. Work the current driver card and 

cable through opening in the panel. Do not disassemble the hopper sides 

from the control panel unless they are out of adjustment. If adjustment 

is necessary, the left side should be positioned toward the stacker as 

far as possible, with the lower end against the picker throat block. 

The right side must be positioned so that the lower end, adjacent to 

the picker frame, is one card length (7 3/8") plus 0.010" to 0.025" from 

the face of the picker throat block. 

5.10.8 PICKER AND READER ASSEMBLY REMOVAL 

5-16 

a. The picker and reader assembly shou1d.be removed only if required for 

such maintenance as picker belt replacement, or capstan and idler re­

placement. Removing this assembly disturbs several adjustments which 

are dependent on the exact picker frame to main panel relationship. 

Scribe the location of the picker at the front and rear of the main panel 

before loosening the three "mounting screws. When installing the assem­

bly back into the reader, used the scribe marks for proper alignment. 

b. Remove the control panel and hopper assembly as above. 

c. Remove the read station light source assembly and the read station 

photocell assembly (5.10.3, 5.10.4). 

d. Remove the plastic tube from the throat vacuum transition. 

e. Remove the spring between the belt pusher and the solenoid bracket. 

f. On the rear of the panel, remove the vacuum tube from the belt pusher. 

Note that there is a restrictor plug in this tube, which regulates the 

vacuum. 

g. Loosen the setscrew in the throat block, and pullout the right angle 



pressure tube (fi gure 7-2- 4 ). 

Be especially careful during this 

and the following steps, not to 

scratch or chip the timing disk. 

The emulsion is on the side to­

ward the rear of the reader, and 

is easily scratched. 

h. Rotate the picker manually, guiding the picker belt off the picker shaft 

pulley with the fingers. Also remove the idler belt in the same way. 

i. Remove the inboard (rear) picker shaft end nut (AK). The front nut 

which remains on the shaft, is held by staking compound. The timing 

disk is now loose on the shaft. Slide the picker belt pulley off the 

end of the shaft. 

j. Remove the three socket head screws attaching the picker frame to the 

panel. Next slide the picker out the front of the panel whil~ ~upporting 

the timing disk and hub. The edge of the timing disk will remain in the 

photocell bracket until the shaft is pulled out. 

k. The picker is replaced in reverse of the above steps. Try to reposition 

the picker in exactly the same location on the panel. Position the 

stacker end of the picker snugly against the idler support set screw, 

vlith the idler roller 0 to 0.025" above the surface of the card track. 

The hopper empty switch actuator wire must be clear of its slot in the 

picker frame. Reposition the rear of the picker frame using the scribe 

marks. The emulsion (dull) side of the timing disk and drive pulley, 

torque the end nuts to 10 ft. lbs. It will now be necessary to recheck 

5-17 



all adjustments to the reader, especially the solenoid adjustment. 

1. If a new picker is being installed, be sure to check for and remove 

packing material, specifically the wedges which support the idler cams 

to prevent flats from developing on the idler rollers. 

5.10.9 PICKER BELT REPLACEMENT 

5-18 

a. In order to replace the picker belts, it is necessary to follow the pro­

cedure listed in 5.10.8 first. Refer to figure 7-2 when following this 

procedure. 

b. Remove the b/o attaching screws and lift off the heat shield (47). 

c. Loosen the two setscrews (CW) and slide out the pivot shaft (38). 

d. Loosen the spring loaded plungers (BG), and slide out the main shaft 

(16), which will permit the capstan belts, pulleys, and picker belt 

driver roller to come free. 

e. Slide the belt pusher (37) and belts, with the rear (idler) roller (23) 

out the back of the picker frame. It is not necessary to disturb the 

position plate (26) adjustment. 

f. Remove the outside belts, then remove the two inside belts by passing 

them through the pusher pivot arms. 

g. Now belts must be installed in a matched set of four. Lay two belts 

inside the belt pusher arms, and group the picker drive roller, belt 

pusher, and picker idler roller assembly inside the two belts, in work­

ing position. Then add the two outside belts. Note that the pusher 

pivot arms are below the idler roller assembly. 

h. Place the picker frame on its back. Lift the group of parts assembled 

above, turn them over, and lay into place. The sliders of the picker 

idler roller slip into the two square grooves at the rear of the picker 

assembly. 

i. Install the pivot shaft (38) to position the belt pusher. Check that 



the setscrew grooves line up properly, then tighten the two setscrelt/s 

(CW) • 

j. Insert the main shaft through the outboard pulley (17), with the belt 

(18) in position around the pulley, and slide it through the bearings 

(19) which remained in the picker frame. Pick up the spacer (20) being 

sure the bevel is toward the bearing, then the drive roller (40), the 

inboard spacer (20), and pass the shaft through the inboard bearing which 

is held captive in the picker frame. 

k. Position the belt (18) over the inboard pulley (17), and slide the 

shaft all the way through. 

1. Adjust the picker belt tension as explained in 5.10.10. 

m. Replace the heat shield (47). After the picker belt tension is proper­

ly adjusted, the picker is ready to reinstall in the panel. All picker 

adjustments are then required. 

5.10.10 PICKER BELT TENSION ADJUSTMENT (picker removed from reader). 

a. Picker belt tension should be within 4 lbs. to 6 1bs at each spring 

loaded valier plunger, and alike within 1/4 lbs. To check, press the 

probe of a push type spring loaded scale against each valier plunger. 

Press until a small movement of the white nylon slide block is noted. 

Read the scale at this point. Repeat for each side. To adjust, use an 

allen wrench to rotate the plunger screws in the slider blocks. Clock­

wise to increase tension, counter clockwise to decrease tension. 

5.10.11 READ STATION IDLER ROLLER REPLACEMENT 

a. The idler rollers are mounted on the ends of swing arms (Figure 7-2-14, 

12). Adjustable spring loaded valier plungers bear on the arms to press 

the idlers against the metering capstans. The idlers and the swing arms 

are mounted in a support block (5) which is bolted to the picker frame 

at one side by two bolts. During factory assembly, this block is aligned 

5-19 



to be perpendicular to the inboard card guide surface of the picker frame 

to within ::0.001", as the volts are tightened. It is recommended not to 

loosen the bolts or disturb this relationship since any maintenance likely 

to be required can be performed with the reader assembled. The folloltJing 

procedures are performed with the picker and reader assembly removed from 

the panel as in paragraph 5.10.9. 

1. Relieve the pressure on the arms by loosening the spring loaded plungers 

(BF) 

2. Remove the shaft retainer rings ( BH ). The idler and shaft (13) 

can now be removed from inside the sltJing arms. 

3. When replacing, the idler roller pressure must be adjusted as given in 

5.9.3. 

5.10.12 METERING CAPSTAN REPLACEMENT 

5-20 

a. The picker/reader assembly must be removed from the reader (5.10.9) to 

replace the metering capstans. Do not remove the support block (Figure 

7-2-5) from the main assembly. 

b. Two holes are provided in the capstan faces (2) in which to in-

sert a spanner so that the shaft end nuts ( AL ) can be removed. 

c. Hold the soft idler roller away from the metering capstan and tap light­

lyon the metering capstan shaft with a plastic faced hammer. Metering 

capstan and shaft can be withdrawn through the opening where the read 

station photocell It/ere. Note the location of shims and washers, to in­

sure reinstalling them in the same position. 

d. When reassembling the capstan drive rollers and shafts into the reader, 

hold the belts and pulleys loosely in position while pressing the shafts 

through the bearings with the fingers. Torque the shaft end nuts at 

6 ft. lbs., while holding the capstans with a spanner in the slots pro­

vided, to prevent rotation. 



e. Before remounting the picker/reader assembly, adjust the metering cap­

stan pressure (5.9.3). 

5.10.13 PICKER THROAT BLOCK ADJUSTt·1ENT 

a. The picker throat adjustment can be made with the picker/reader assembly 

on or off the reader. The throat clearance should be 0.009" to 0.011". 

If not, adjust the three allen screws located on the top of the throat 

block assembly. Insure that the measurement is equal the complete 

length of the throat block. 

5.11 VACUUM PUMP REPAIR 

5.11 .1 The vacuum pump uses dry oil-1 ess vanes made of hard carbon, \,Ihi ch wi 11 1 as t 

up to 5,000 hours depending on speed and degree of vacuum. Excessive dirt, 

foreign particles, oil, or moisture would cause the vanes to stick in the 

rotor slots or break. Periodic flushing, as explained in paragraph 5.7, 

will prevent this. 

5.11.2 When running continuously, pump temperature can reach 1500 250 0 without 

harm. HO\,lever, excess; ve heati ng or noi se requi res that the pump be stopped 

immediately for repair. 

5.11.3 To replace the vanes or inspect the pump interior, remove only the dead end 

plate (opposite the drive shaft end). The retainer ring is under tension. 

First remove the end plate bolts and use a standard gear puller to remove 

the dead end plate and bearing assembly. Do not disturb the drive end plate. 

Insert the ne\,1 vanes \'Iith the beveled edge fitting the contour of the body 

bore. Turn the pump to a vertical position, drive shaft end down. Replace 

the dead end plate and end plate bolts finger tight (end plate should be 

free to move). Insert the rubber deflector over the bearing shoulder on the 

bearing (on inner race only) until it bottoms on the shaft shoulder. An 

5-21 



arbor press is recommended. Replace dowel pins and tighten the end plate 

bolts. Install the belleville springs, washer, and retainer rings. Check 

for free rotor movement by turning it by hand. If interference is detected, 

the rebuilding procedure was not correctly followed. 

FIGURE 5-4 GEAR PULLER PLACEMENT 

5.12 STACKER BIN AND ELEVATOR 

5.12.1 The left side plate of the stacker bin supports the elevator platform spring 

and a pneumatic dash pot which cushions the return of teh elevator when cards 

are removed. In readers equipped for both 80 and 51 column cards, there 

are two springs. One is selected by lifting the platform and positioning 

the 80/51 column stacker lever. 

5.12.2 The entire left side plate assembly can be removed as a unit by removing the 

screw which attaches the base spacer bar to the right side plate, and remov­

ing the three 6-32 x 3/8 bhm screws which fasten the left side plate assem­

bly through the rear of the main panel. If removing or inserting this as­

sembly, be careful not to damage the wire actuator for the stacker full 

switch with the platform end roller which rides in the right side plate 

slot. 

5-22 



5.12.3 Spring tension is correct \·/hen the empty elevator platform rests approxi­

mately 1/4" bel 0"/ its maximum high point of travel. The adjustment can be 

made by repositioning the spring hanger wire. 

5.12.4 Two screws at the top mounting of the platform slide rod can be loosened in 

order to position the rod parallel with the platform end slot in the side 

plate. ~1ove the platform to the extremes of travel to check that there is 

no interference between the bearing end of the platform and the slot. 

5.12.5 The two card end guides are attached to the side plates "'lith 3/32" Allen 

head screws. If necessary, loosen the attaching screws and reposition the 

card toward the front of the reader to provide more clearance for cards en­

tering the elevator. There must be 0.030" clearance for a card in the 

stacker both endwise and edgewise. 

5.12.6 Position of the stacker jet manifold is not critical. It should be flush 

with the face of the right side plate and toward the top of the plate open­

ing. 

5.12.7 The stacker full switch should actuate with from 500 to 600 cards on the 

elevator, depending on the punch data density. Adjust when required by 

loosening the mounting screws and repositioning the switch; not by bending 

the actuator wire. 

5-23 



NOTES 

5-24 



SECTION VI 
CIRCUIT DIAGRAMS AND LOGICS 

6.1 GENERAL 

6.1.1 This section contains circuit card assemblies, component breakdown, logics 

and wiring diagrams. Table 6-1 lists the drawings, the particular unit 

they pertain to and the page on which they appear. 

TABLE 6-1 DRAWING INDEX 

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PAGE 

110110200 AND - INVERT - 12 6-3 

110100001 FF 12 6-4 

11 0117900 Counter 6-6 

111037400 Count Decoder 6-7 

11 0124900 Reader Control 6-8 

11103730!1 Connector 6-9 

111138300 Interconnect Block Diagram (6002, 6002A) 6-11 

111052300 Logic Diagrams (6002, 6002A) 6-12 thru 6-20 

110151700 Chassis Wiring Schematic 6-21 

11 0154601 Power Supply Schematic 6-22 

110151800 She 1 Current Driver Schematic 6-23 

110151800 She 2 Control Panel (6002, 6002A) 6-24 

111160900 Interconnect Block Diagram (6001·) 6-25 

110228900 Chassis Schematic 6-26 

6.2 LOGIC SYMBOLS 

6.2.1 The following is a description of the types of symbol legend, used in this 

manual. 

6-1 



6-2 

-3 )>----

01-----

NAND Gate 
All inputs must be high "ANDED" for a low 
output. 

NOR Gate 
Anyone input low produces a high output. 

Cross Connected NOR Flip-Flop (FF). 

Low input to (A), output of (A) high, output 
of (B) low. 

Low input to (B), output of (B) high, output 
of (A) low. 

JK Flip-Flop (FF) 

Both inputs to (S) high, a low to"T" will 
set the "1" terminal hi gh and "0" terminal 
low. Both inputs to (C) high, a low to 
"T" will reset the "0" terminal high and 
the "1" terminal low. 

A low input to "SO" will set the "1" term­
inal high and "0" terminal low. A low in­
put to "CD" will reset the 11111 terminal 
low and "0" terminal high. 

LOGIC SYMBOLS LEGEND 



B AtilD-INVERT-12 ~~/FLORIDA ASSYll011020lB 

e I) 

NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(s) Update With Revision(s) P.C.N:# 

INPUTS OUTPUIS 

SIGNAL 
PIN 

NAME 
SIGNAL 

PIN NAME 

CLK A RI2 C 
CLl2 20 RII D 
C Lli 21 RO E 
CLIO X RI F 
CLI y R2 H 

CL2 16 R3 J 
CL3 17 EOC B 
CL4 T Boe I 
CLS U R9 R 
CL6 18 DCC 5 
CLl 19 Lce IS 

CL8 V R4 K 

CL9 W RS L 
RI2P 3 R6 M 

RIIP 4 R7 N 
RIOP S R8 P 
RI P <> R9 R 

R7P 7 

R3 P 8 
l<4P 9 
InP 10 

R6P II 

R7P 12 POWER PIN 
fmj5 13 +S.5V 22 
R9P 14 G RD Z 

Refer to page 6-13 for schematic 
LOCATION 

1Vl1· MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
lJL.AJ . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITlE 

DATE 
7/10/70 

P.C. CARD SCHEMATIC 
& ASSY, AND INVERT - 12 

REV. 
DRAWING NO 

C 1101102 



I D NO. 

C1 

ICA-N 

R1 

\ ......... 
SOROBAN \ 

• • 0 • • CI \.!t' 
.000. ID 

.. • 0 0 0 CI 

• a 

PART NO. 

134006101 

261011001 

387000001 

o 
I 

o 
D 

DESCRIPTION 

Cap., Fxd, Elect, 4.7 MFD, 10V 

Integrated Circuit Module 

Res., Fxd, Compo 2.7 ohms, 1/4W 

5 Pct. 

NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(s) Update With Revision(s) P.C.N.# 

POWER PIN 
+ 5.5V 22 

GRD Y 

Refer to page 6-14 for schematic 
LOCATION 

nrll MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
LlJLJ . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITlE 

DATE 

P.C. CARD SCHEMATIC 
& ASSY, FF - 12 

REV. 
DRAWING NO 

C 1101000 



(j) 
I 

U'1 

DI 

D' 

o. 

DO 

0' 

DO 

DO 

010 

011 

Oil 

CS CC CD 

+5.5V 

01 

01 

a. 
02 

a' 

ii3 

a. 

iM 

a' 

Q5 

a6 

/I6 

a7 

iU 

a8 

Ia LIP FLOP 
I 

• , 
a. • 

5 
0:;, • 

7 

8 

alo • 
10 

6Th " Il 

all 

OJI 

all 

Qii 

v" 
1-----------------------------------------------1 
I I 
I GK 2.2K 22K 6K I 
I I 

G,oO----+--JI-----.l '---I---+--oG'D 

C, o--+----~ L----~--os, 

S , 
C 

7 
f 

10 
L 

" , 
I. 

T 

" W 

v" o-+----.------+--+~~H-:l_-~-__l-+----___.-___klv" 

CC 

ZI 
ZI 

ZI 

ZI 
21 

21 
21 
21 

ZI 
21 

21 

21 

I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

[ CI 

I 

: C2 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I L _______________________ _ 

------------------~ 

Ttp GRD 
TYPICAL INTEGRATED CIRCUIT FOR REFERENCE ONLY 

0 I cs T CD 
I • X A B 

• , X A B 
6 8 X A B 
D f X A B 

• " X A B 
J K X A B 
12 I. X A 8 

" N X A , 
15 17 X A 8 , S X A 8 
18 20 X A 8 
U V X A 8 

t , .,-
-l-
-l-
t 
-l-
t 
-l-
t 
t 
t 
t " fAN 

.,- " 
OUT 

fAN t 
IN t 

t 
t 
-l-
-l-
t 
t 
t 
-l-
t 

cs 
T FFI2 

CC CD 

DRAWING NO 

11 01 0000 1 



m 
I 
m 

FIND NO. 

C1 

ICl-3, 7-12, 
15-18 

IC4-6, 13, 14 

R1 

·PART NO. 

134006101 

261011001 

261010401 

387000001 

DESCRIPTION 

Cap., Fxd, Elect, 4 • 7 ~1FD, 1 OV 

Integrated Circuit Module 

Integrated Circuit Module 

Res., Fxd, Compo 2.7 ohms, 1/4W 
5 Pct. 

NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(s) Update With Revision{s\ P.C.N.# 

INPUTS OUTPUTS 
SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL PIN NAME NAME 

CC 4 TCI R 
CCR 10 TC2 I 
CCR S TC3 L 
CCR C TC4 3 
CCR H CCI J 
PCR 17 CC2 B 
PCC 16 CC3 9 
CLK 18 CC4 14 

CC5 X 
CCG Y 
PCI '/ 
CC 0 

CC7 N 
PC2 21 
PC2 W 
PCI U 
~ 20 

POWER PIN 
CC 19 
CC4 13 

+5.5V 22 m !I 
GND Z CC2 6 

CIT K 
TC4 5 
m M 

C A 
TCI T 

Refer to page 6-15 for schematic 

LOCATION 

IVlD MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
UJJII. HERKIMER N.Y. 
TITLE 

DATE 

P.C. CARD SCHEMATIC 
& ASSY, COUNTER 
REV. DRAWING NO 

C 1101179 



123 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRI PTION 

C1 134006101 Cap. , Fxd, Elect, 4.7 t1FD, 10V 

C2 134000004 Cap. , Fxd, Cerami c, 1 OOPF , 100V 

IC1, 4, 11, 12 261011301 Integrated Ci rcui t rQodu1 e 

IC2, 8 261010201 Integrated Circuit Module 

IC3, 7, 9 261010101 Integrated Ci rcuit ~1odu1e 

IC5 261010801 Integrated Ci rcui t r~odu1 e 

IC6, 10, 13 261010401 In.tegrated Ci rcuit ~1odu1 e 

Rl 387000001 Res., Fxd, Compo 2.7 ohms, 1/4W 
0'1 5 Pct. 
I ...... 

NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(SI Update With Revision (51 P.C.N.# 

INPUTS INPUTS O:JTPUTS 
SIGNAL PIN 
NAME 

SIGNftL PIN 
NAME 

S,GNft.L PIN 
NAME 

CC5 .5 7l:1 v eCLJ() B 

CC7 .3 eLK /.'3 CCtJtJ C 

eel 9 7/:1 IZ ~ II 

CC3 B Re:iV P' CIS 14 

CC4 7" 

CCr. (!, 

Tez T 

71:." U ~ A 

XrEe N 
CCZ 4 R"fE 17 05 W 

CCS Z ,e?y 19 1'0'1'53 P' 

t:C7 1 7/:4 ZI CCI??53 It} 

t:'CZ 0 Eoe I(i, ~~LJN .eo 
('CB E Te4 L GEtJC 5 

CC4 F 7/:2 J 
CC(i, H 7l:3 K 

eel I§ 5T? II? 

S§ICOL M 71:1 V 

POWER PI'l 

+55V 22 
GRD Y 

Refer to page 6-16 for schematic 
LOCATION 

r-vlti MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
Ll.lJm. HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE P.C. CARD SCHEMATIC 

& ASSY, COUNT DECODER 
DATE REV. DRAWING NO 

6/26/70 D 1110374 



NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(s) Update With Revision,s} P.C.N.# 

INPUTS -;NPUTS ~_0L!!!'!lTS 
SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL PIN SIGNAL PIN 

NAME NAME NAW-
p- I STP D PIC~ __ 2 
PC2 4 ClK PC P STP ( 

SSRT 16 SRT 21 I STP- -0 
-PC~ l TOJQ 8 

t-~~ 
:3 

Ctll1 5 ----p II B 
R Y CC4 17 ~-- J 
~ :3 C(:!\ 18 1 - PF E 
CCOO ,T seCN U R 
lCC S (,EOC 10 F 

15 DSE "; 
1--- 2G 

CC8253 6 ~DCC " ro ... 13 

TCI5 7 _CCOO -L~J RDY A 
DC X PCC N 
CM~ J CCR 12 

P. R y 

-me 14 O-R ;,; 

FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REA£' B "CR l 
E ICI~ :3 

HE '3 CLK K 

C1 134006101 Cap. , Fxd, Elect. 4.7 MFD. 10V BOC H DC~ X 
iP __ .L. 

C2 134005805 Cap. , Fxd, Plastic, 0.0047 MFD, 100V 

IC1, 9 26101 0201 Integrated Circuit t4odu1e 
POWER PIN 
+5.5" 22 

GRD Z 

IC2, 3, 5, 11, 261010401 Integrated Circuit Module 
14, 16 

Refer to page 6-17 for schematic 
LOCATION 

IC4, 12, 13 261011301 Integrated Circuit Module 

IC6, 8 261011 001 Integrated Circuit Module 
[DJI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 

. HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE P.C. CARD SCHE~IATIC & 

IC7, 10, 15 26101 0101 Integrated Circuit Module ASSY, READER CONTROL 

R1 387000001 Res., Fxd, Comp., 2.7 ohms, 1/4W 5 Pct. DATE REV. 
DRAWING NO 

C 1101249 



0"1 
I 

1.0 

SOROBAN 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 

Refer to parts list on page 6-10 

NOT USABLE USABLE 
Revision(s) Update With Revision(SI P.CN.#' 

INPUTS 
SIGNIlL PIN 

NRM£ 

MS7r/ s 
LCZ::" z 
SSll/ X 
rOMOTOR £" 
J57C7r 18· 
:oF .B 
.ssr;z:s- zo 

V 
"oF r 
R£",t?.z> R 
RZJY 14 

ZJ /6 

MOT. ,'2 

POW£R PIN 
+IZV I 
-IZV R 
+S.5V 2Z 
GRD. Z 

OUTPUTS 
SIGN/{ L PI. 

NI(IIII£ 

5TP b 
sri=' 5 
"or 4 

/W£ .3 
.DCC Z 
LeE f 
CIlBL.£ 14 

If 
13 
IZ 
19 
18 
17 

10 
7 
B 

160 
CRBL£ 15 
POR 21 
i='F" LI 
7PF S 
7C77i' P 
7RZ5Y 1.3 
R.l)Y 1.5 

Refer to connector page 6-18 
LOCATION 

IVltJ MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
Ll.AJlS. HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE P.C. CARD SCHEMATIC & 

ASSY, CURRENT DRIVER 
DATE REV. DRAWING NO 

7/10/70 E 111037301 



FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRI PTION 

CR1 167000901 Semiconductor Device, Diode 

C1 , C2 134005808 Cap., Fxd, Paper, 0.01 MFD, 100V 

C3 134005804 Cap, Fxd, Plastic 0.0033 MFD, 100V 

C4 134202024 Cap, Fxd, Elect, 0.39 MFD, 35V 

C6 134005806 Cap, Fxd, Plastic, 0.005 MFD, 100V 

C5 134006101 Cap, Fxd, Elect, 4.7 MFD, 10V 

ICA 261010201 Integrated Circuit Module 

Q1-Q7 436404001 Transistor 

Q8 436001501 Transistor 

Q9 436000801 Transistor 

Q10 436002101 Transistor 

Q11 436000501 Transistor 

R1, 3,5,7, 9, 387000042 Res, Fxd, Compo 6.8K ohms, 1/4W 5% 
11 

R2, 4, 6, 8, 10 387000029 Res, Fxd, Compo 560 ohms, 1/4W, 5% 
12 

R13 387000056 Res, Fxd, Compo lOOK ohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R14, 18, 19 387000044 Res, Fxd, Compo 10K ohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R15, 23 387000032 Res, Fxd, 1 K ohm, 1/2W, 5% 

R16 387000033 Res, Fxd, Compo 1.2K ohms, 1/2+, 5% 

R17 387000068 Res, Fxd, Compo 1 megohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R20 387111035 Res, Fxd, Compo 27 ohms, 1 W, 5% 

R21, 25 387000040 Res, Fxd, Comp, 4.7K ohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R22 387000036 Res, Fxd, Compo 2.2Kohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R24 387000041 Res, Fxd, Compo 5.6K ohms, 1/4W, 5% 

R26 387000001 Res, Fxd, Compo 2.7 ohms, 1/4W, 5% 

6-10 



AI PANEL 
ASSEMBLY 

MQI- 4JZ PHd,,, 
TRANSIS TdR I?EAD 

STilT/tiN 

AIDS -/ LAMP ASSY 
RoEA!> STAT/ON 

TIMING PIC/WP 
ASSEMBLY 

AIDS- 2 TIMING LAMP 
AIQJ3 PHOT()TIMNSISTfJ/i 

AIS-I HOPPER 
EMPTY S'roIJTCJ.I 

@ AI!>2. STAC/(E~ 
FULL SWITCH 

AlBI ~RJVE 
MOTOR 

ArS3 INTER LOa 
SWITe 

A/lfl PIClrfR SDLENItJD 
ASSEMBLY 

A2 PMER SUPPLY AND 
CARD CAGE ASSEMBLY 

~® 
r---

r--

AIP3~uJ 

AJP4 rn.iJJ2 

AHAb 
A3P2 

AIP2 
AlJl 

AlJ7 [l}------1---1-4---1- INTE RF At E 

Ald8 
AlP) 

A3 CONTRDL PANEL ASSY I 

~--------------------------~~ 

/ 

E-II02~3600 © ':~~~S~:NEL ASsY 
10-110151701 © 

~o~',,' O~'8,,-4,,7,,-0,--' ----'C'"---_M~Z:~~~/t~:y, ~~;:~~:lC 
0-110143100 © 

rTo'--."', '--, 0""8-"4'"6'-0-" "'-;;;©;;-- fO'WE/i. .sUPPL y r CARD CAGE A,S'SY 

'"''r'' lo:=--'':':'O''''-''54''-6:'''0-0~©''--- HAfiNE.s.s ASSY, P{)I;/EA ..sUPPL Y ( CARD CI1G E 
SCHEMATIC, PtlLVER SUPPLY 

l!~'T/:;:~~,:,:~""~,,,3"'~:::/:-:-5::-Z3::-:0:-::0-- LOGIC. DIAGRAM, CAIiD CAGE 
=='-==="---- W/M LiST 

D-,rr052400 

I D-110151800 © CONTlibL PANEL ASSY 

CONTROL PANEL SCHEMATIC 

LOCATION 

IYlI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
lJUU . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE 

BLOCK DIAGRAM with CIRCUITS 

DATE 
12/7/70 

REV. 
C 

DRAWING NO 

111138300 



0"1 
I 
~ 

N 

G 

-

F 

-

E 

-

D 

-

c 

-

B 

-

A 

II I 10 I 9 I 8 I 7 I 6 I 5 I 4 I 3 

I 

I 2 I 1 

R£VISIONS ',' 
,tI 

'O~< LTA ~'>CAIPT'ON t>~n 

A E-('& £~';;'~ ~ 
-- 8- I'E"/-" 'F..- /-et""~.J ""-,;. ;;;T$ 'i-."~ .. ::>F ->,., <W 

C. A:;.t:Ei. <' A-A'::'S,S 6Rj;, s#T8 ,...,..or.,7o)'- ~r, G 

-APOc-b NOT£'/[.- T.:7 I.-'IND .5 
~Y ... I"'~ ~c..D E-Z07 EH ~. 

E q ')..""7''- L~,;';o.J';C~ .. t ,(.I (I'fl, ¥-C 
F e.o- 3 '/"'-'1 i-

F 

i-

E 

-

0 

-

( 

-

B 

SHT 1 

[DJI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
, HERKIMER N, Y. 

TITlE 

LOGIC DIAGRAM, seCR 
A 

DATE I REV. I '",WING N°111 052300 



0"1 
I ..... 

W 

A 

------------------____________________________________________________________________ kD~C~C5 (,) 
, 

Rz 
:; 

'''' RO 

(a-.s) 4 "-R:..:".:..P ______________________ ......::3cq ~~2 

)~--------~==============R~'220 R/I D (3) 

Rio 

(8- 7) 6 "R.:..'-"P'-____________________ -"cq ~ / ~ci!--------~=======:j;ii~;: (.3) 

(8-8) 7 ,,"-'Z'-'p ______________________ --=:.q 

/I 

12 s 1-/ .9 

t-' /1 ~2 B 
'---'---./ 

~~----------4>0 ~-3 .. ______________ ~B~D"'C/(C) 

(8-10)9 COR-e-"_p ________ 'q ~ / 

/z 

R40 
~~----------~--------------------------~R~4K(3) 

{B-II)'O :.:R-"5.:..p---------------------"<3€>>:;4~---~--------,.I--'-'-1" @>'" ;; ,. 
(8-12) / I "-R"'~'-P ________ "'5 €>>;6--~--------_,._-=-9 V"'S.-----------------'-R=6 0 

R6 0 
'--________________________ -'R=~ M (3) 

I. SYMBOL 0: INDICATES INTERNAL CONNECTION. 

NOTES' 

SHT 2 

nnD MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
LUJII_ HERKIMER N. Y. 

DATE 

LOGIC DIAGRAM 
(AND- INVERT -12) 

REV. DUWIJ-iG NO 

111 052300 



II I 10 I 9 I 8 I 7 I 6 I 5 I 4 I 3 I 2 I I 

G G 

- (e-3/) .3 RIc? II~ eLIi'.4 (21 r-
I/i'. " feLIZ 

~,. I (8) 

(2-32) c RI/ 1/ 5 I CL /I 5 (E) 

F .3/'1- " teLI1 2 (8) F 

~, 
(2-33) 7 RO /I 5 J CLIO 6 (2.) 

5/&. 9 
ICLIO r;, (8) 

- ~ .. i-
(2-5/) F R I II 5 I eLI E (2.) 

7/8 " IC.LI D ('!) 
~6 

(E-52)/0 RE "s f 
CL2 

1/ (2) 

E 8/10 9 leLC! E 

~" " lal 
(2-53) L 

R3 II S I C.L3 K (Z) 

///12 9 
ICL.3 J (8) - ~ ~ -

(2-71) /3.R 4- 1/ 5 I 
9 

CL4 14 (i!J 

13/14 lei.. 4- /2 (BI 

~ 6 

0 
(2-72) P R5 /I 5 I CLS N (2) 

0 15/1~ 9 
JeLS M (8) 

R,. ~ .. 
CL6 /7 (z) (Z-73) /f... /I S I 

17/18 9 leLl. 
IS (8) - ~. -

(2-BI) T R 7 /I 5 f CL7 S(2) 

19/20 " leL7 R (8) 

R8 
I (fOIO " 

eLB cO (e) 
C 

(Z-!3Z)t9 " 5 I C 
21/22 9 

leLS 18 (8) 

~" 
(Z-:J3)W R" "S I C L9 V (2) 

23/24 " Ie L9 U (8) - (12)0 .. I-
STR 

(5-~2}X cs 
(5-SI) A 

XFER T 

(5-8')2 1 
CI8 

~ 
B B 

SHT 3 -
~ MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 

HERKIMER N. Y. 
TinE LOGIC DIAGRAM 

A 
(BUFFER) A 

DATE I REY.I "'w,~ NO 

111052300 



en 
I .... 

U'I 

G 

-

F 

-

E 

-

0 

-

c 

-

B 

-

A 

II 

(#5.5 vJ 
22 

f.-7Z) 4 CCR 

((.-72) '~ + .sv 

Z (+5.SV) 
F Y-S.~v) 

ZZ{+5.5V) 

(~-7Z) S ~ 
(,.7i!.) 10 eLK 
('-I(U.J~~+5.5V) 

('-7e) C ~c:: 
rl.-U) ~ '+5.5 VI 

(G,-,O) 17 peR 
((.-a/) U. pee 

I 10 

~IS~ 
IZ s U~I 

'--::" 9 

I 2 T#/Z 

~ "-0 CD ~ 

'---'=rf;o 

<}) 

\9 

0 0 

I 9 J B I 7 

~ ~ ~ ~ Z 4c :3 42 ~ Ie 4Z- /I 4e B 

~-N- ~~~ 12 S 3-1 '9 12 5 9-'""9 

e T#3 E. T# 9 

~ 3- 0 T ~ a-o~ 
~ -T/O 

CD 
~ '---, iO 

~ ~ 0 ~ 13-4-

Z 6Z 3 42 • IG GZ 1/ 42 B 

~~jf- F~jf-
'-1iZ 5 10-1 t-;- IZ. S /(,.-/~ 

I '-- 2 T#IO 
1",---: 

2 T#It;. 

~ 10-O~ ~ "-O~ I ~ I cY,o '--Wo-10 

I 6 I 5 I 4 I 3 I 2 J I 

REVISIONS SE£ SifT. Z 
Tel 7 (&1 
Tel T(~) 
TC illS) 
rei! 1(5) 
Tet} L (S) G 

~~, ~ f%3 
!>ccz B(5) 

-
~ ~ ~ ~~ ~\9 ~ ~ +-1 
Z GE. 3 &i? • Ii:. GE. 11 uc a 2 tic :.3 ~ Z & IE. c;,z II Cif? 8 2 

CC3 9 IS) F 

~G~ ~s1f- ~rs~ ~rs~ 12 s E.-I 9 Ii! S e-/IF IZ.s I-/tg- IZ. S 7-1 9 

r--
2. THe 2. T'irB Z Tit! 

~ T:_70 • ~ 2-0. ~ B-O~ ~ I-O~ CC31/ (5) 

'--'i~ ~ -if,o ~ '----'f;o 10 10 E 
ccz ." (.5) 

0 
~ eel K{S) -5 (5) 

re M (S) 
C A ($) 

CC4 /4-(5) 
CC5 X ($) 

0 cc~ y.fs) 

CC7 N (5) 

©t PCI V -14-4 ~ Ie G z. II uZ a 

"'PCi U fl.) 

F~lf- ~~F- lBrslf- LC~~ 
( 

-J! S 17-1 9 ~ S IJ-/~ 1/ S /S-/~ f---. Il 5 18-/ 
9 

PCZ z,J 

I ~ T#"J7 ~ '---2 T #" 1/ e T#15 2 TIFIB -
~ 17-0. ~ "-ob ~ Is-ob ~ "0. 

pee W(~) 

~ 
CD ~ CD ~ 

~ 10 ----v-;o '---'VIa 10 
B 

eC7 P (5) 
c 20(5) 

C5 19(5~f.) 
~ 13(5) 

I1:AJI. MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
HERKIMER N. Y. 

I. SYMBOL <>: tlllE 
LOGIC DIAGRAM INDJCAT£S INTERN.4L CONNECTION. 

NOTES: (COUNTER) A 

DATE I REV. I ~w~ NO 111052300 SHT 4 



en 
I ...... 
en 

A 

occn 5 
"-i! 

OCC!I'3 4 "" .. 
'--_________ --'c"'C"'8"''',,5:=.3 10 (0, ~) 

(4-IOJ4~ 
{~~:;~f~ CC-7 

(~_I') R READ 
- OCIB 

¢B c.coo 

f4-tJO)g~ 
(4-70) 8 CC4 

f~~:~~~ cet; 

9 
10 /1-3 

/I &3 

(4-/0) 4·CCZ 

oc..; B 

<>C"C'Bo' 13-1 

(4-80) 9 CC7 
{4-/~/)2 C5 

(4-//1) I ee7 

O~I " '" 3 

(,-Z4) IB STP 

(~..z/)/9REHDY 
I~-~"O(.) =='----__________ ---"J~ (4-11) D cee 

<> c:c8255 
/0 EO 

(Z-"Z)'" 

(.,.-zl) L._:c " 

(-/>-30)'; rei! 

{;:;.,~~ fo ~~! 
t4-171}H CCtP 

14-10)4 eel! 
{4-/l)D cee. 
(4-70) 8 CC.3 

(~-SO)k "'TCY 

rc:. 
(4-z,o}el 

(4-110) ...3 CZ'7 
(4-/7/)11 ceo;:; 

(4-/41) e ~~: 
(.,.._100) 7 

r",-lIfl) V Tc: I 
(~-IDZ)/3 CUt ~~----~---'C~/~~/4(3) 

(.,.-81) /5 eel 

(~I(D) M S51COL 

Tc:7 
.(<f-J20)12 ("1--/0)4 CC2 

(.,.-71)£ CC3 

r.,. .. 31) T rC2 

('''-!JJJU~ 
t4-Z0)l.1 TC.,. /:>-;;-_____ ___'I'-'D'-"-5 W (8) 

r".-;JO)J Tee 

'~~:~l1 ;~! /3 

<>17-D5 £ 

R8 
22 ------------~VV'v~---"""7------------- ~ (x5-9) 

looon /1:; 

/ SYMBOL 0 . IND/CIIT£S INTERNAL CONNECT/ON. 

NOTES; 

I' 
IZ 

10 
13 

IZ 

3 .. 

B 
ccoo B(<>.':;) 

c:c;so C f'J 

C'CBO O 

CC8e¢ 

4 
CCle-I ~ (') 

CC5T <> 

C'C5.J <> 

SHT 5 

IVlD MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
lJ..JLB HERKIMER N_ Y_ 

LOGIC DIAGRAM 
(COUNT DECODER) 

DATE REV. 
111 052300 



(1-/50) I "PC ,,-,-I __ -"'q 

(<I-/1I0) 4 '-P"'C"'e _______ .J 

(4-150) I c.7'CT:;,C.L __ -, ___ --, 

('1-/80) 4-"-P"-C,,-z __ ..:.:q 

OL~ <> PICK 

(5-ZZ) 5 "-c"-CI'-'''''-'4'--_______ ...2'1 

iiE.iiD 3 <> 
SRTO 

r_---____ -'A~"::.... £ (7,01 

o y:.:R ______________ .... ~ 

)-;,~-------.....!L"C'"E~ R (0. 7) 

(7- 3 )/5 ;:si5~r~p========:::ll:;::=:::_-__:=~=~ 08 ~EAP /3 

(s-,e.) ~ ';C~C~8~2=5='=========2fi.../ r".-5Z} 7 LCl6 J 63 

Oy7i' 
¢ X DeE. 5 

<> J ~ 4 :~z },,----'-1 o R -"'''-C=-£ __ ---''<L:;::/ 

r;:'-_______ --"C~M'CE=_ J rO.7) 

p. _______________ '-'T'"R~F (8) 

rt-,·5V 

~E :q:~' W~IK~----4/1i>9-5 
(8-3) 9__ r .. -

(5-111) IO~£oC 10 6/ 10,-______ --, 

(B-/~) 8 TOJF( I" 

liE <> 

OR"'E~A=D=Y=j/~1 ~i.., 12 S 
(B-3) 9F-if 9 6 

o PICK 

(c - "1-3) H "S,£O£C_....!.COj 

OC STP 

OSRT 

(8- z ) pCLK PC. 

~(GRD) 

(7_e)2/~M~s~R~r __________ -} ________________ ~~~ 

B-1 ~>_t----~p'-'=c=-c N(4) 

B 
eeR 12(4) 

B 
eLk K (2,4[51 

B 
R YO 

(7-5)II~P~Ofi~------------r---------------~~~====:i===t.: 
o£ PF 

OR~ 
OJ CME 

<>!!!! 13 

(8-:J) 9 1-1£ 9 
<.>xDC£ 10 

(5-10:1) u ",SC,-,O",IV,----=.o; 

(5-// I) 'o~~E.EO~c'--...!..d 

(4 -/0 I) J 7'=C'=C~4-.....='-r_:_::__.. 

("'-/~O) 18 "'C~C~5~=i:G~~ 
(5-101) 19 12 .5£ 

H .... ____ .:.P..:C:.:R.o. L (" 0) 

(GllD)Z 

);;--+ _____ ---'D=C~E x(O,7i 

03'1<?ii7f SHT 6 

o HE ,,~ ~o g; IVlD MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
~ 1 P Llu\Jfm. HERKIMER N. Y. 

(~-/50) I ,,-rC=..c." --_______ ='-12 5. _I 
~ 5 I.J REIID'fO I. SYMBOL 0; IND/CI'ITES /NTERN,,4t. CON('J£cmJII/ LOGIC DIAGRAM 

A '4-/6014 PCZ I.. '3------~~=.. ":,,, NOTES' (READER CONTROL) 

~_')I'~/R~C~-----------___ -"5~~,,~ _______ -_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_-_~_r~o~J_'_3 __ IB_) __________________________________________________ -J __ D_A_T_E __ LR_E_V~'~ _____ 1_1_10_5_2_3_0_0 ______ -J 

E 

A 



0'1 
I 
-' 
co 

G 

-

F 

-

E 

-

D 

-

C 

-

B 

-

A 

II l 10 

X~ CVI'{I'{£NT LJRIV£R 

,. SIGNAL 
COMF.' 

SJURCE 
NUMBER 

I (+12 V) 

A (-12 vi 
2 LC£ "-/+e 

'8 PF ~ -sz 
3 DeE ';'-/+3 

C S7P ,-t?"1-

4 CM£ ,-~~ 

D S7P ct.-14 
-.,~ 

5 M~RT 2 
E 

paw. 
MOTNLAMP $"~JII<.>' 

6 (SPI'9RE.) 

F (.sP,-9HE) 

7 

H PICK 7-11 

8 
J PSOL 12 

9 
K 

10 -r-
L 
II 
M 

12 
N 

13 IRDY ~ 

P /cn~ 7 

14 HEfiDY 7-8 

k READ . I "-/~ 
15 HERZly' " S 77"F " I 
16 7l1Jifl5Y 6.-ZI 

T PF 7·/0 

17 PICK /I 

L PF 10 

18 PICK 6-22 

V PF t;.-5Z 

19 

W 
20 SST? 3 

X SSIlT 4 

21 PO/7 5 

y PSOL 7-tZ 

22 r+s.SV) 

Z (GIU] i 

I 9 I 

DEST. PIN SIGNAL 

'I~-

~ 1--. 
2 

~ r--
-~ _.-

-'c- . __ .. _- .~---
- -~ 

D -.- -.' ~--:;- ,- ... _---
~. ~- ... 

6 
F 

7 

H 

8 
7 J~_ 

-i-K --
IO 

I L .. ~-
II 

~- .. *-_. -- -

-c:-- - . 

" ~"'- - _. 
B , 

-c:----- ---
'4 

7 
~-

15 ' 

~ ~' ----

-i 
7 17 

7 L 

18 

V 
19 

/I 

· 20 

· -f, --
• , 

J y 

22 

J z 

8 I 7 I 6 I ~ I 4 I 3 I 2 I I 

I 
COMP. SOU~CE _l DE S1 PIN ~ICNAL 

COMP. SOURCE DEST. IPIN SIGNAL COM? 
SOURCE DEST. 

NUMBER NUMBER NUMBER 
G , I 

~ c- -- A 

2 

I B B -
. --._. r--~ 3 3 

- r--~ c .- C 
4 4 --
D i----~-- D F .. -

5 -,----- r2-r--' 
E E 
6 6 

"----
, , F F -

7 7 

H H 

8 8 
J J E 
9 9 

K K 

."l. 10 1-.- _. 
t-

c-~ ------- L L 

" 
r---.----

II 
M M 

12 12 r - -~~~- N r----- N D --
13 13 -- --- p-I---. p ; 

14 14 
k R t-
15 15 --
S S 
16 16 
T T C 

17 17 
U U 
18 18 t-
V V 
19 19 
W W 

~ 20 B - .. ---.-~ 

-f, f-------- -- -~ I---
X 

I 21 

~ r'-- .... -- . .. --- r--- y 

22 r--' 
._- .---I---

22 
SHT 7 

I ~ 1--
Z CD:B. MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 

HERKIMER N.Y. 
Till!: 

CONNECTORS 
A 

DATE I REV. I '""WI"" NO 

111 052300 



0) 
I 
-' 
1.0 

II 

G 

-

F 

-

E 

-

0 

-

C 

-

B 

-

A 

I 10 

J7 IUTERFACE 

IN SIGNAl C""" 
UMBER 

J feLiZ 

• l<;;LI 
• ,leLia 
4 ,rc 
5 fCTI 
6 

~ 
~2..(RET1 

rem (RET) 
6 

'9 
~_CRET) rm Q:lflT-

"' ICc2 (RE Tl 

" CL3 
rz IlC4 

" I:L5 
14 IIT6 
15 ,1£.7 ,;- TCC3 lit 

17 c!]L4 CRE 
Ii! ICl5 CRE 
,. ICl6 (RET) 
20 lel7 (REI) 

~~ m 
2 ICl 

a3 -IDS 
.~ IRDY 

S' mr 
26 ern (RET) 
. ., L9 (RET) 

.6 -'DS (RET 
~ IRDY (RED 
r,o im RET 

31 IHt 
32 Il'F 
33 

34 

35 

~ fRE' ..iRa 
WF'(RET) 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 IRe 
43 

44 ICIR 

I 9 I e I 7 L 
DATA J7 (CO~'TI 

SOURCE OEST. '" SIGNAL 
CUMf? 

50U~C£ :.lEST 
NUMBER 

3 10 4S TOJ ~-93 

3-.30 46 

3-50 47 TI1C (RET 
3-70 46 

3-90 49 lClR (RET) 
60 TOJR '" 6 

51 

52 

53 

54 
--

.3 /10 " 3-/30 56 CI-IASSIS (a~J)) 
,-----

-
3-/50 57 CNASSIS (t$,.('.!» 

3-170 
"5f-I------ r---

,3-/90 59 

60 DC (GRDI 

3-£/0 

3-8.30 

5-/3:3 

7' C. 

~ -3/ 

(;.-1,-3 

7'9 

c. 

7,7 

6 I ~ I 4 I 3 I 2 I I 

J8 PH010' CtLL DA.TA J2 MISC. DATA 

'" ::'I':.,~-
CuM, 

SOWC'- :~L <; T ,,, SICNAl 
COMP 

SOU""" OyO 
NUM3£ R NUMBEIlI 

G 
I RT2P 4 e I CLOCK PC. e " 2 ImP 5 e 2 DC (GRDI , ImP " '" 3 [ON5TA;VTC(/RREN 

4 RIP 7 '" 4 D.C GliD f-, ~,,~ 8 e 5 HE " • 
6 '<17" C<ET) 6 D.c. (C;7?D) 

7 RIW Rt 7 DC(GRD) 
6 RIO? (RET 6 F 
9 RIP (RET 9 

10 R2P (RE1) 
fcc -

10 

" f'G'> 9 " " 
'2 R4P 10 e 12 f-

" R5P /I e 

" i1bP 12 " 15 K, 13 " '" R3P (RET) E 

" R4P (RET ) 
,e R5P (RET) 
19 R6P (RET) 
20 R7P RET) f-

" R8'P 14 e 

" R9P 15 e 

" 24 0 

2' 

" R1lP (RETl 
27 R9P (RET) 

" 
I--. I- f-

" 
" 

r-1-- ( 

>. 

'4 

" -
20 

~,7 

38 

3S B 

'" 

[D]I. MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
HERKIMER N.Y. 

TltL£ 

CONNECTORS 
A 

SHT 8 DATE I REv·l .... w"O NO III 052300 



en 
I 

N 
o 

G 

-

F 

-

E 

-

D 

-

e 

-

B 

-

A 

II I 10 I 9 1 

I ,0 PIN CONN. 

.17 

~ PIN "e. 
UJNN 

I 40P/NCONN. I 
.Ie 

8 I 7 

I 

C4RLJ 

~,y 
I '" 

c;t;/tO . 1:>-10(102 D-/(J/OOO 
ASSY ~ 
FUNCTltYl AND·IY.-li' FF-/2 

P/9~e '" :3 

I 6 I ~ I 4 I 3 I 2 I 1 

G 

f-

F 

;-

E 

f-
.3 4 5 ~ 7 /0 

'I 
O·M1I79 O-/I/O.Ji¥f)¢ .o-/dIE4$ D-III037.}00 () 

./ie"l).ctW/. 
SP/lIlES 

" 0 
COUNT£K COUNT OEC c(JRRE/VT Oil. 

4 5 .. 7 

l-

c 

f-

B 

SHT 9 

[D]l MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
HERKIMER N.Y. 

""' MODULE LAYOUT 
SCCR A 

DATE I REY.I "",w,,,, NO 

111052300 



0'1 
I 

N ...... 

- - __ __ piller) 

#2-fBL", I 

'II #24 'NHT. 6 

#UfSLX 2 

X #..241 'W/{T. 7 
#}4 81.1< 

J 
X $j2f 'w'HT. a 

tiZ4&K 4 

X "24 ."WT. 9 
tJ24Pt_K_ .s 
lJUhlflT. 10 

I:l 2411~;I /I 

X h2-fWh'T. 16 

1:T2f8u, 12 

X "....2-i \if NT. 17 

t1;u/JLh. /J 

X 'e. " d 2" 51,.(. 11 
X :tuw#T. /9 

"2 s.~ IS 
X . I.IHr. 20 

It 2,; W: 21 

X #24 INflT. 26 

*"U8L.K. 
22 

X II ~41v')lT. 
27 

w~ n 
DR/II. TIMj!(6 l/(j)Il c?13, TIMiNG PIIOTO mJ,vSlslDR JI 2-1 REO r;-

~~ (1"""). #UBLK 
R-/ ~,"~==;===========~#>otru.t=:1- ~ 5-1 tH5N",* C-I !-laPP':!? "-",NC,,,-._o..: l.,.+.....,... ________ ·-""o=r,'I!~ 3 

EMPTY 0 ..vc 

L-~5~~~t~~~~~~L~~~_O~~ ________ .~2'~~~-~2 
L-_________________ ~·'~'B'~/~~-~S 

f'iCllER 
,~-

"-I 

l MOTOR B-/ 

I 
$ 

4 , 

$3 
IMTERlOCK 

SWITCH 

f4 , 
2 

~M~O-___ ~·~~~~NT~7 

~L-_'= _____ ~.w~e~""~8 
~ 

p-3 

I 
2 

3 

FIND NO. PART NO. OESCR I PTI ON 

Cl 134005405 Cap. 1 uf, 35VOC 

Rl 387212005 Resistor 4ohms, 5W 

P4 145002001 Connector 

P6,P7 420006401 Receptacles 

P5 145002001 Connector 

P2 145002003 Connector 

Jl 146000201 Sockets 

Pl,P2,P3 146000101 Pins 

P3 145002002 Connector 

416002101 Switch, Interlock S3 

111011900 Fiber Optic Assy. 

LOCATION 

IVlI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
LlAJ . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITlE 

DATE 
3/17/71 

SCHEMATIC, CHASSIS 
WIRING, SCCR 

REV. DRAWING NO 11 01 51 7 
G 



~ 
I 

N 
N 

WHITE-BLACK-GREY"20 
WHITE - 20 

RED DOT 

FI 

WHITE '*20 
JI 

:m U L I ;, 8 WH1-.YEL or WHT- BLK-REo"20 F2 

2"1 ("~?¢II "'M":"" :~ :r,-" 
;f; 11:3 9"10. BI ~ fB~L~Ku-Z~O~t:--t ~';-..l<C:;;R:;::'::::::::::::::::fl~q8f==R~IlE3B3 r'~ENTrL;.3 t 'O- I I 13KMFD+ 
GRN:BRN-8LKor~ E... IwHT#1 - C2 

CLOCK PC 
CONSTANT CURRENT S·OURCE 
HE SWITCH 

• CLOCK PC (RET) 
IJ CUR~NT SOURCE (RET) 

~-INT OCK SWITCH (RET) 
INTERLOCK SWITCH I\HT-BLK-GR~20 II PZO VIO-RED-GRY or ~;)- - ---: 

TIE POINT WHT-:~~!<:!_~~ ____________ F..3 ~ 

WHT-BLK-6RA 
or 

GRN-BRN-BLK "'20 

WHITEC"20 

~ \R5 I 
Ie R6 ""r 

01 C3 ,;. rt7 - "r 

02 'f 
CR2 C~'" I 

I . .{E}--.Ioe---, r , R2 ri-ORNF.:l :'~ : 
~ i--~i)---------- ---! 

~, ___ L-________ ~ 

12 

;-"4:-22---: 

: RS : 

~ : 4-Z&! 
:J: GRN020 HE L ________ J 

b 7 I ,.", LOI'K X5-9 
I~ ~ R ~s20 +5. 5V X 5-P 
I<§ X6-22 
I. 51 BL4CKs :>n --.mn X6-Z 
SllWHT-RED-REO"'20 ~19V X 6-1 TO CARD CAGE 

I 
• KIA 

~~In 

·VIO #110 ~ X6-A 
WHITE-20 

\/IO-RED-GRAY"20 MOTOR LAMP X5-M 
or WHT-BLK-YEL :JX6 - E 

-1l1",1~ 
c;;;;; CI' PI 

~-------- -- ------ --- ... - - - - --

Lf _~L __ - KIB- __ £11- -4>----3 CRIMP CONNECTOR TYP 
146003101 

~ BELDEN 
3 CONDUCTOR 
CORD/PLUG 

.J3 
I L-________ [_f-.J.-_-_~_~_~-_-~-----,,-:o::-~~c~_-_--~_~--_~-_~--_-_--.. --~--~-~--1--+w.l!G:!:!!:~~:...O:-,!:~OLor __ G_RA __ Y __ --B_::RN---Y-E-L-"2-0-----= 

L-__ ~~C~4_rW~H~IT~E~·=2~0----------~3 

NOtES 
Q) LETTERS 1rWi) DENOTES CONNECTIONS 

ON PRINTEDCIRCUIT CARDS 

<ZI PARTS WITHIN DOTTED LINES ARE LOCATED 
ON PC BOARD 

&JUMPERED ON MATING CONNECTOR 
1ft. RS IS WIRED TO BACK OF CARD CAGE 

5 ~a~E~A~Cf. IL~~~~~~~ED PARTS BREAKDOWN 

12 MFD 

LOCATION 

IYlI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
LL.AJ . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITlE 

POWER SUPPLY SCHEMATIC 
DATE REV. DRAWING NO 

J 11 015 600 



m 
I 

N 
W 

r'------l 
1 1 

1 PI 
1 .-_--;I __ "'-=-c_O...;.tj_R-=-Y._--I 1 

SI :, k.: ueo 4RY-8RN-B. 
POWER I I 

ON : z 0,3=-'-1 _....J 

I3 ~ ~ 
LeE : 4 :5: 

I-/~~--~~ ~-~---~~L~~ ~ 

I4 

52 
MOTOR 

START 

r-----, 
I 1 

: In: 
:2~+-
: I 

1- 2 ::.D.=.C;::E. ___ --o--' L-o-------+--;...~ 4:r--J_ _ _ :1 

Ac IN 

(+12V) 1-18 

f- 12V)/_17 
(GRD) /-/9 

MSRT 1-7 

TO MO TOR RELAY 
1-8 

r - - - ~/Sl-,.;.'--+--.:::5:::.51?~T 1_1/ 

i or 3: I-Ii! 

II 

,53 
ST/lHT I . 1 

I 1 
I / -13 
I I 

1 : 

1_ 3 ",C~MC!:lf ___ --o---1 L-o------_+-+~ 4:>-_....J 5~ 

I2 

54 
STOP 

r-----' 
: ~_---I--I _-+_---'Se.:S'-'T..!::...P 1-'" 

: In: 
!2~+-
1 1 
I I 

1_ 4 ",p I~C,,-K!:..:rA:::IL=--_--o--.J L-<>------~--i-<~ 4>-" ____ ~ ~ 5TP 
1-5 

NOTE~ . .'· 
AJ-;/!!PCON/IJ~CrOK MR rEs WITH SOLENOID 0111 PICKER 

A 5.5£MBi. Y- (S£E SHT. J) 
2. RET. CONNECT/ON NO.5 CO INC/DE JIV/rH 5NE&'T I, 

F! /lOL£ POSITION5(ON C;9RD ;r;s..sy) Fall CI'l8L£. 

3. ALL UNMAItJ(ED WIRES AR£ #~4- WHITE. 

FIND NO. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

[DJI. 
TITLE 

DATE 
9/9/68 

PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

416004901 SvJi tch 

416004902 Swi tch 

416004903 Switch 

302001105 Ind Lamp 

146000101 Pins 

LOCATION 

MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
HERKIMER N. Y. 

SCHEMATIC, CONTROL PANEL 
CURRENT DRIVER BOARD 
REV. DRAWING NO 

B 110151801 



STP 

PF 

CME: 

DeE 

(+IEV) 

RzlR)q, 
R4 ~R3~ R~ tRS~ 

RB lR~4 RIO tR~ tJ~ LCE: 
RIZ 

,,</2 <13 QS 1-<16 (CIIBLE) STP. 
~ 

(CIIBLE) STP 

(CABLE) PF 

l'S.SV) (c/JBLE) CME 

c .. J; I ~ RZI 

(CABLE) DCE: 
(C-"IBLE) LCE 

-

z 

;}TOSHl 
4- eCoN. 

; PA'IVEL 

--,. __________________________________________________________________________________ ~--------------------~P~O~RZI:~~~6 RI7 B 0 

G S [)-Jt)1509 

20'STP 
RI3 

(CABLE 14 

2i+ S . SV) 
RI4 

(CABLE)" 

(CABLE'J13 

A1/1TE:S x~S~S~R~T ____________________________________________________________ ~~------------------~C~/~--------------------------------------------------------~~~ 

~~~H 2Z~+~5~.~5~V~I ____ ~--~~~----------------~~~ r--------1I~-------------------------------~~~ 
S:;5~9 Il! MOTif R 19 

;iC.RDI 

II+IZ vi 
A (-lEV) 

~(.SPAR£') 

FISP HE) 

5 "'M57iT 
E TO M<.JTOR RELAY 

I (+IZ VI 

AI-lEV) 

ISP1CR 

<iB 

vPF I~ PF iI 

~2 

r PF . 3~ lPTs 

~~ 

011 

c,;; 

CRI 

C-"IBLE 
16 

c.I'IljLE 
15 

DRAWING NO 

11 0151801 

(CABL£)/ii 

(CA BLc:J19 70S#T. 
(CABL 

18 
e,ca 

(CABL E:i'7 
PAN£L. 

(CABLE:is 
(CABLE'JIO 
(CABLE:i 7 
(CABLaS 

/ 

J·Z 

~6 

SHT 2 



0'1 
I 

N 
(J'l 

AI-PANEL ASSEHBLY 

I A/QI A/QIZ 
PHoro TI2ANSISTOR. 
READ STATION 

I 
I 

I
AIDSI ~ 

U/HP ASSEMBLY 
L-_R_E~A~D~S~TA~T_'O~ff ________ ~ 

I TININq PICKUP A5SEMBLY . ~ 
AIDS2 TIMIN4 LAMP 
IIIQI3 PHOTOCELL AS5EHBLY 

1
11151 
HOPPE~ EMPTY SWITCH 

I 

I AIS2 
STACKER FULL SWITCH 

I 

I AI53 
INTER LOCI< SWITCH 

I 

Ir-:A"'IE;:-/:-----------------,�Aln A2J3 I 
L-_D_R_'_VE __ M_O_T_OR __________ ~I w 

I JlIKI IAIP4~AJJZ 
PICKER. SOLENOID ASSEI1BLy~:![]J~=+---+---j 

C-/OZ290 (225 CP/I1) 
C-I02Z~1 (1--00 CPrt) 
C-I0229i! (600 CPI1) 

£-102287 f-IECHAN/CAL A5SEMBLY 

I £-IOi!294 PANEL ASSEMBLY 

D-I02295 POWEI'- SUPPLY < CARD CAGE A55EMBLY 

I p-I022e.9 SCHEMATIC Cf.lASSIS h'A£NESS 

LOCATION 

IVlI MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
Ll1J . HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE 

BLOCK DIAGRAM WIO CIRCUITS 

DATE REV. DRAWING NO 

111160900 



O'l 
I 

N 
O'l 

I,:-Q;."" .- - l 

lRMPASSy : -(l' ),,; 1-----1 , , , , 
, :12«t ) Q, , , ,"-" , 

giN Gt'J •• : , , ';i/ I , 
"' , ~IO~)"" , 

" 

~ vI I 

,~ :/0t~ 
I~ 
,~ 

, 
,~ , 

'2~O" , I , , 
J , I~ 
1M-I J ,3 ~t L' 

r-D~: 
, ~ , 
~4~t )0" I /lEAD I 

: STATION I ~I ::: 
I LANP I 

~ s("t )0' , , , vi ~ I 
I I 

: 60~ ).,' I , 
I I I 
I I ,~ 

, 
I 

I I 70K ).,.1 I 
I I I ~ I 

I 
, 

:8~f:\,,: I , , 
I , 
I :9~), I , , , 
I , , 

I I ,ar L ____ , : (tl;;,,' 
L J 

()R/II. OS~A.IG uCHT QI3, PHOTOCELL ASS)' 

~ (t, • RI 

5./ 0 ~~ c-/ 
NaPPER Hi.. + 

" EMPTY DNL 
S~ 

~rA£.K£,R c rJ.- o. 

,-------
I Sq 

5' COl. I ~ON.O" F~ATUIlE" ONLY I 
1 -N.C. 

X 

X 

x 

X 

X 

I 

I P~.~ SO .... "'QII) 

'" 

PI(~) .. " '" L 

"'"Z4 ;(117. J 
"2."J3I.K A 
"24WHr. , 
·u6L/1: B 
-24 'WHT. C 
"243V( C 
#1.1 WHT. 

~ 

MU &I.K, 
D 

-2-fwNT. J 
"2:.1 f!;iC';. - L 
#2.IWHT. R 
"24 BL){ H 
.#,2fWHT. S 
~? Elk N 
"UWN< T 

#2~ 1J/..)!, P 
#?<WNT U 
I#:lf Bl.j( w 
al2.fWNT. a 
·2 '!£I( X . 'WNT. b 

#;J.,I Stl(, y 
#'" ..... /11: e 

",U. 13L J/. z 
*,,21 VIIT. d 
4-Z4/3l.K e 

4-.:;D.UH"Y: 
h 

·/02~D EE 
"'-Z/'.f'.CD n 
-'''8LI<. t 
.. 2C r 

'lq6~ I 
-20 .~!:Y....,. 

CC 
*"20 'lEt. DD 
*2() 1../f. LL 
·i?O~l-K KK 

P+" , ·zo RED FF 

2 "ZO lot.. HH 

I-.,J 
-- - - - - - - - #z;jBLX 

A 

N"Z't' W}lT .B 
'-

I ~'w~;~fI L ____ ~ _____ - - - - - - - - - -

FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

Q13 
Cl 
C2 
DS-2 
P3 
P3,P4 
P4 
J2 
J3 
J3 

110176901 Photocell Assy. 
134202029 Capacitor 1 uf, 35 VDC 
134005404 Capacitor 
302000101 Timi ng Li ght 
145002002 Connector 
146000101 Pins 
145002001 Connector 
146000201 Sockets 
145002102 Connectors 
146000202 Contact Socket 

LOCATION 

nnD MOHAWK DATA SCIENCES CORP. 
LLAJII. HERKIMER N. Y. 
TITLE SCHEMATIC CHASSIS WIRING 

WIO CIRCUITS 

DATE REV. DRAWING NO 

110228900 



7.1 GENERAL 

SECTION VII 
ILLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN 

7.1.1 The illustrated parts breakdown contains illustrations and descriptions of 

assemblies, components and parts for the Card Reader. This illustrated 

parts breakdown is used for requisitioning, storing, issuing and identify-

ing the parts. A list of recommended spares is also included in this sec-

ti on. 

7.2 ILLUSTRATIONS 

7.2.1 The illustrations in this section show each assembly and related parts. 

The illustrations are numbered consecutively, the hardware is listed sep­

arately. 

7.3 FIGURE AND INDEX COLUMN 

7.3.1 Numbers preceding the hyphen refer to the figure in which a part or assembly 

is illustrated. The digits following the hyphen are the jndex numbers in 

that particular illustration. 

7.4 DESCRIPTION COLUMN 

7.4.1 This column list each assembly, its attaching parts and components of the 

assembly. 

7.5 USABLE ON CODE 

7.5.1 The usable on code pertains to the particular card reader this part is used 

on. In this manual the alpha digits A, B, C, D are used. They stand for 

A-600l; B-6001A; C-6002; D-6002A. 

7-1 



7.6 RECOMMENDED SPARES 

7.6.1 To minimize the length of down time, a list of parts, recommended for stor­

ing are identified, and may be requisitioned from r·lohawk Data Sciences Corp. 

NOTES 

7-2 



FIGURE 

7-1 
7-2 

7-3 
7-4 
7-5 
7-6 
7-6A 
7-7 
7-7A 
7-8 

CONSOLE, MAIN ASSEMBLY POWER SUPPLY BELTS a PULLEYS 

o 0 

@@@ 

GRAVITY STACKER, 
ELEVATOR STACKER 

o 

EXPLODED VIEW PICKER, 
PICKER SOLENOID AND 
READER ASSEMBLY 

CONTROL 
F¥>.NEL 

DESCRIPTION 

Console, Main Assembly 

CONTROL PANEL 

CONSOLE, MAIN ASSEMBLY 

VACUUM PUMP 

Exploded View Picker, Picker Solenoid,and 
Reader Assembly 
Control Panel and Hopper Empty Switch 
Vacuum Pump 
Gravity Stacker 
Elevator Stacker Assembly. 
Elevator Stacker Assembly 
Power Supply 
Power Supply 
Belts and Pulleys 

FIGURE 7-1 CONSOLE, MAIN ASSE~1BLY 

PAGE 

7-3 

7-4 
7-7 
7-8 
7-9 
7-10 
7-12 
7-14 
7-16 
7-18 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-3 



ex DS 
,,~, 9 

4 

CF 

34 

FIGURE 7-2 EXPLODED VIEW PICKER, PICKER SOLENOID AND READER ASSEf.1BLY 

7-4 CHANGED 1 May 1972 



USABLE 
FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

REF 110202901 Picker/Reader Assembly C,D 
REF 110229301 Picker/Reader Assembly A,B 

7-2-1 110234301 Picker Frame A,B,C,D 
-2 11 0219200 Metering Capstans A,B,C,D 
-3 002611401 Throat Block Assembly A,B,C,D 
-4 111020900 Tube Assembly, Throat Air A,B,C,D 

REF 111023200 Idler Roller Assembly & Support 
Light Station (Includes 7-2-5, -10 
-11, -12, -13, -14) A,B,C,D 

-5 11 0500500 Support, Light Station & Idler A,B,C,D 
REF 111011900 Fiber Optic Light Assembly A,B,C,D 

-6 110140701 Carrier, Fiber Optic Light A,B.C,D 
-7 302000401 Lamp, Fiber Optics A,B,C,D 
-8 110140901 Block, Lamp Mounting A,B,C,D 
-9 111055500 Card Guide A,B,C,D 
-10 111050160 Pivot Shaft, Idler Arm A,B,C,D 
-11 525003001 Bearing A,B,C,D 
-12 111023100 Idler Arm, Inboard A,B,C,D 
-13 110500201 Idler Roller Assembly A,B,C,D 
-14 111022900 Idler Arm, Outboard A,B,C,D 
-15 807000535 Pulley A,B,C,D 
-16 110025204 Shaft, Drive A,B,C,D 
-17 807000507 Pulley A,B,C,D 
-18 530120013 Bel t 70 XL-037 A,B,C,D 
-19 525004001 Bea ri ng, Ba 11 A,B,C,D 
-20 110025402 Spacer A,B,C,D 
-21 110500800 Slider A,B,C,D 
-22 110500900 Shaft, Id1 er A,B,C,D 
-23 110501000 Pull ey, Id1 er A,B,C,D 
-24 110500300 Belt, Set, Picker (4 matched) A,B,C,D 
-25 525003301 Beari ng, Ba 11 A,B,C,D 
-26 110502000 Plate, Positioning A,B,C,D 
-27 111028400 Air Transition, Tube Assembly A,B,C,D 
-28 111030101 Throat Hose Assembly A,B,C,D 

REF 110233701 Photocell Assembly 
(Includes 7-2-29 thru 7-2-32) A,B,C,D 

-29 11 0501301 Cover Glass A,B,C,D 
-30 110141601 Di vi der, Li ght A,B,C,D 
-31 110141101 Photocell Ho1 der . A,B,C,D 
-32 11 01 41 401 Insulator A,B,C,D 

110181501 Gasket A,B,C,D 
-33 110234501 P.C. Board Assembly C,D 

11 0234801 P.C. Board Assembly A,B 
-34 571 001 201 Connector Shield C,D 
-35 146000002 Contact Connector A,B 

146110001 Contact Connector A,B 
-36 145000701 Connector C,D 
-37 110172000 Pusher, Belt A,B,C,D 
-38 11 0501502 Pivot Shaft A,B,C,D 
-39 110657601 Tube Vacuum, Belt Pusher A,B,C,D 
-40 110500700 Pull ey, Dri ve A,B,C,D 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-5 



USABLE 
FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

REF 110153801 Picker Solenoid Assembly 
(Includes 7-2-41 thru 7-2-46) A,B,C,D 

-41 111017601 Solenoid Stop A,B,C,D 
-42 002849101 Solenoid Assembly A,B,C,D 
-43 145002001 Connector A,B,C,D 

146000101 Pin A,B,C,D 
-44 111017800 Pl unger A,B,C,D 
-45 548000102 Bumper A,B,C,D 
-46 110194801 Bracket A,B,C,D 
-47 111033600 Shield, Heat A,B,C,D 
-48 110500401 Spring,Edge Guide A,B,C,D 
-49 110500601 Nut Plate A,B,C,D 

REF 110171901 Timing Pick-up Assembly 
(Includes 7-2-50 thru 7-2-53) A,B,C,D 

-50 302000101 Lamp, Timing Assembly A,B,C,D 
-51 110150601 Bracket, Timing Assembly A,B,C,D 
-52 110207901 Set Collar A,B,C,D 
-53 110176901 Photocell Assembly A,B,C,D 

REF 110179201 Timing Disk Assembly 
(Includes 7-2-54, -55) A,B,C,D 

-54 110207801 Hub A,B,C,D 
-55 111016601 Timing Disk A,B,C,D 
-56 Fig. 7-8 Pu 11 ey Dri ve A,B,C,D 
-57 . 111096400 Card Weight 80 Col • A,B,C,D 

111096500 Card Weight 51 Col. A,B,C,D 
-58 110141501 Spacer A,B,C,D 
-59 530120014 Belt 80 XL-037 (Back) A,B,C,D 
-60 110536582 Shim .005 A,B,C,D 

110536583 Shim .010 A,B,C,D 

7-6 CHANGED 1 May 1972 



NOTE: There are two Hopper Empty 

Switch configurations presently in 

use. Check machine before ordering 

parts. 

FIND NO. 

REF 
7-3-1 

-2 
-3 
-4 
-5 
-s 
-7 
-8 
-9 
-10 
-11 
-12 
-13 
-14 
-15 
-16 
-17 

PART NO. 

111052400 
110131301 
416004902 
416004901 
416004903 
302001801 
3020011 05 
142000401 
302104001 
002470301 
002487901 
134202029 
004099101 
829107008 
004099201 
004099001 
004099101 
002258300 

DESCRIPTION 

Contro 1 Panel 
Panel, Mounting 
Switch, Push, Momentary (A3S2, S3) 
Switch, Push, Alternate (A3S1) 
Switch, Push, Momentary (A3S4) 
Socket 
Lamp, Indicator 
Retainer 
Lamp 
Bracket, Switch 
Switch, Hopper Empty 
Capacitor, Fixed .1 MFD 35V 
Bracket Switch 
Ring, Retaining 
Pin, Mounting Block 
Block, Mounting 
Arm, Hopper Empty 
Switch, Hopper Empty 

FIGURE 7-3 CONTROL PANEL AND HOPPER EMPTY SWITCH 
CHANGED 1 May 1972 

USABLE 
ON CODE 

A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
1\,.8,.C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 

7-7 



7-8 

FIND NO. 

REF 
7-4-1 

-2 
-3 
-4 
-6 
-7 
-8 
-9 
-10 
-11 
-12 
-13 
-14 
-15 
-16 

REF 
-17 
-18 

PART NO. 

111030701 
111058500 
808000119 
808000118 
808000120 
808000116 
111044700 
808000113 
808000114 
808000115 
808000111 
11 0129801 
808000122 
808000112 
111235901 
808000121 
Figure 7 
110659601 
637000601 

DES CRI PTI ON 

Vacuum Pump Assembly 
Shroud Fan 
Reta i ni ng Ri ng 
Belleville Spring 
Washer 
Deflector 
Bracket 
End Pl ate, Dead 
Rotor Assembly, Clockwise 
Vane, Carbon 
Body 
Bracket, Pump 
Body Spacer Gasket 
End Plate, Drive 
Muffler Assembly 
End Cap 
Pulley 
Ai rfitting 
Pi lter, Felt 

FIGURE 7-4 VACUUM PUMP 

6 

(@{~5 16 

~f!£~ 
USEABLE 
ON CODE 

A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 
, 



USABLE 
FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

7-5-1 110701601 Panel A,C 
-2 111044900 Shim A ~C 
-3 111072600 Spacer, Card Guide A,C 
-4 110136801 Card Guide, Upper A,C 
-5 111035801 Cover, Stacker A,C 
-6 111080000 Spacer, Stacker Cover A,C 
-7 111058100 Hinge A,C 
-8 111033900 Shim, Stacker A,C 
-9 110176801 Retainer, Stacker Cover A,C 
-10 111091800 Static Eliminator A,C 
-11 110128901 Stacker, Right Side A,C 
-12 625101028 Rubber Grommet A,C 
-13 110150401 Stacker, Bottom A,C 
-14 110137001 Stacker, Left Side A,C 
-15 544000201 Bumper A,C 

FIGURE 7-5 GRAVITY STACKER 

7-9 



NOTE: There are two Elevator Stacker configurations in use. Check 
machine before ordering parts. 

FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION 

7-6-1 111206301 Plate, Right Side Stacker 
-2 111209001 ... Spacer Bar 
-3 111206801 Plate Nut 
-4 1112067~1 Card Guide 

REF 111208101 Cylinder Assembly 
-5 111208201 Cylinder 
-6 111207701 BKT, Dashpot r~TG 

REF 111207801 Piston Assembly 
(Includes 7-6-7, -8) 

-7 111208001 Connecting Rod Assembly 
-8 111207901 Piston 
-9 111207601 Plate, Card 
-10 111209401 Support Spring (used on 80/51 col. 

only) . 
-11 111209301 Spring, Stacker (used on 80/51 col. 

only). 

FIGURE 7-6 ELEVATOR STACKER ASSEMBLY 

USABLE 
ON CODE 

B,D 
B,D 
B,D 
B,D 
B,D 
B,D 
B,D 
B,U 

B,D 
B,D 
B,D 

B,D 

B,D 

7-10 CHANGED 1 May 1972 



USABLE 
FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

-12 111208901 Hook~ Spring B~D 
-13 111209201 Spring, Stacker (used on 80 col. only) B~D 
-14 111207301 Housing Assembly B,D 
-15 111207501 Pad ~ Rubber B~D 
-16 111207102 Block r1TG B,D 
-17 111207201 Shaft B,D 
-18 110609202 Sleeve (used on 80/51 col. only). B~D 
-19 111209501 Slide~ Anchor (used on 80/51 col. 

only) B~D 
-20 111210201 BKT, Lerend (used on 80/51 col. only) B~D 
-21 111209601 Spacer used on 80/51 col. only) B~D 
-22 111206901 Plate, Left Side B,D 
-23 111208801 Roll er B,D 
-24 111209801 Card Stop Assembly B,D 
-25 111209101 Plate, Card Edge B,D 
-26 111208401 Spacer B,D 
-27 111208501 Pad, Rebound B,D 
-28 111208601 Cover, Rebound Pad B,D 
-29 867000201 Spacer B,D 
-30 004265701 Plate, Adjustment B,D 
-31 416004303 Wire, Actuator Switch 004297901 B,D 
-32 004265801 Nut, Plate B,D 
-33 004297901 Switch B,D 
-34 416004305 Ring, Grip B,D 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-11 



FIND 

7-6-1 
-2 
-3 
-4 
-5 
-6 
-7 
-8 
-9 
-10 
-11 
-12 
-13 
-14 
-15 

7-12 

NOTE: There are two Elevator Stacker Configurations in use. Check 
machine before ordering parts. 

USEABLE 
PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

111206301 Plate, Right Side Stacker A,B 
111209001 Spacer Bar A,B 
111206801 Plate, Nut A,B 
111206701 Card Gui de A,B 
004245401 Plate, Card A,B 
004245601 Block Mt A,B 
111210201 Bracket, Legend A,B 
111209501 Slide Anchor A,B 
111207801 Piston ASH A,S 
652000111 o Ri ng A,B 
111208101 Cy1 i nder, AMS A,B 
004246201 Bracket, Dash Pot Mtg. A,B 
004542701 Pad, Rebound A,B 
004245601 Roller Asm. A,B 
004542101 Block, Upper Guide A,B 

FIGURE 7-6A ELEVATOR STACKER ASSEMBLY 

CHANGED 1 Mav 1972 



USEABLE 
FIND ORDER [)ESCRIPTION ON CODF 

-16 004245501 Plate, Mtg. Stacker A,B 
-17 004541901 Shaft A,B 
-18 004542001 Angle Mtg. Lower A,B 
-19 004245801 Block Shaft Guide A,B 
-20 004542301 Bracket, Spring Mtg. A,B 
-21 004542201 Guide Spring A,B 
-22 004541801 Plate, Left Side A,B 
-23 004542401 Spring Stacker (51/80) A,B 
-24 111206702 Card Guide A,B 
-25 111209101 Plate, Card Edge A,B 
-26 004542601 Spacer A,B 
-27 004542702 Pad, Rebound A,B 
-28 004542801 Cover Rebound Pad A,B 
-29 004542501 Spring, Stacker ( 51 Col) A,B 
-30 111209601 Spacer A,B 
-31 110609202 Sleeve A,B 
-32 004542703 Pad, Rebound A,B 
-33 004265801 Nut, Plate A,B 
-34 867000201 Spacer A,B 
-35 004265701 P1 ate Adjustment A,B 
-36 004297901 Switch A,B 
-37 416004303 Wire, Actuator Switch 004297901 A,B 
-38 416004305 Ring Grip( Part of Switch 004297901) A,B 
-39 504101001 Adhesive 3M A,B 
-40 111208701 Spacer, Roller A,B 
-41 111208801 Roll er A,B 
-42 004542802 Cover, Rebound Pad A,B 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-13 



""-J 
I 

"'TJ ....... 
G) 
c 
;:0 
IT1 

""-J 
I 

""-J 

-0 
o 
:E: 
rrl 
;:0 

Vl 
C 
-0 
-0 
r 
-< 

~ 
~ 

4») 



FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION USABLE 
ON CODE 

7-7-1 110163601 Chassis A,B,C,D 
-2 11 0168001 Circuit Card Assembly C,D 
-3 110167901 Printed Wiring Board C,D 
-4 167000901 Diode, Semiconductor (A2 CR2) C,D 
-5 169001301 Diode Stabistor (A2CR3, CR4) C,D 
-6 134103115 Capacitor, 100 MFD, 25V (A2C3) C,D 
-7 134004801 Capacitor 0.22 MFD, 600V (A2C5,C6) C,D 
-8 436404001 Transistor (A2 Q1) C,D 
-9 387212076 Resistor, 2.7 ohm, 5W (A2R2) C,D 
-10 387111 031 Resistor, 18 ohm, 1W, 5% (A2R3, R4) C,D 
-11 387110067 Resistor, 560 ohm, 1/2W 5% (A2R5) C,D 
-12 387110093 Resistor, 6800 ohm, 1/2W, 5% (A2R6) C,D 
-13 387000057 Resistor, 220 ohm, 1W, 5% (A2R7) C,D 
-14 145002103 Connector (part of 110184601) A2J2 C,D 
-15 145000702 Connector (A2J8) C.D 
-16 145000703 Connector, (AMP) A2J7 C,D 

146002601 Pins for Connector A2J7 C,D 
145000704 Mating Connector for A2J7 C,D 
146000002 Pins for Mating Connector C,D 
571001201 Shield for Mating Connector C,D 
848000101 Jack Screws for Mating Connector C,D 
145001001 Connector (ELCO), A2J7 C,D 
146110001 Pins for Connector and Mating Connector C,D 
145000801 Mating Connector (Elco), for A2J7 C,D 

-17 384105013 Re 1 ay (A2Kl) C,D 
-18 134002801 Capacitor, 13,000 MFD. 15V (A2C1, C2) C,D 
-19 134005404 Capacitor, 12 MFD, 600V (A2C4) A,B.C,D 
-20 145008701 Connector, (A2XAl-5, 6-10) C·,D 
-21 142000020 Clip, Mounting C,D 
-22 110194001 Plate, Connector Mounting C,D 
-23 874000106 Spacer, Standoff C,D 
-24 434000903 Trans former, Power (A2T1) C,D 
-25 662101028 Grommet, Rubber C,D 
-26 387513036 Resistor, 10 ohm, low (A2Rl) C,D 
-27 203000201 Fuseho1der, (A2XF1, 2, 3) A,B,C,D 
-28 381116001 Bridge, Rectifier (A2B1) C,D 
-29 436001401 Transistor (A2Q2) C,D 
-30 110704301 ~10unti ng Strap A,B,C,D 
-31 465001201 AC Power Cord (A2Pl) A,B,C,D 
-32 169000903 Diode (A2CR1) C.D 
-33 203115401 Fuse, 3 AMP, 125V Time Lag (A2Fl) A,B,C,D 
-34 203102016 Fuse, 2 AMP, 250V Normal (A2F2, F3) C,D 
-35 632132001 Retainer, Stud A,B,C,D 
-36 632133011 Stud, Fastener A,B,C,D 
-37 110194201 Shield, Transformer C,D 
-38 110194101 Shield, Circuit Card C,D 
-39 874000104 Spacer, Standoff C,D 
-40 11 0548101 Spacer C,D 
-41 11 0184601 Power Supply Harness Assembly C,D 

145002101 Connector (A2Jl) C,D 
145002102 Connector (A2J3) C,D 
146000201 Contact Connector C,D 

-42 134005201 Capacitor 1 MFD, 600V (A2C7-8) C,D 
-43 134005809 Capacitor, 0.015 MFD, 100V (A2C9) C,D 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-15 



9 

41 
42 
OS 
BZ 

FIND 

7-7-1 
-2 

-3 
-4 
-5 
-6 
-7 
-8 
-9 
-10 
-11 
-12 
-13 

-14 
-15 
-16 

-17 
-18 

7-16 

17 

I 
"51-
44 
CL 
DR 

OH 
AP 

DR OU 
BM CG 
43 27 

DL 
AN 
OS 
CC 
EA 

EA 
CC 
ON 
AN 
OZ 38 I~ 

CD 
26 14 

OK 
AM 
DR 
OY 

AMOpp 
OKSIDE 33 as 3.132 

·2 

6 
4 
7 OX 

OW 
OP 
BY 
23 

29 

OL 
36 

21 

34~ 
46 0pp 
BZ SID ON 

19 13 31 )28 
~~ :: 45 

~
SOR 

AM 
EC 

NOTE: THERE ARE TWO POWER SUPPLY 
CONFIGURATIONS PRESENTLY IN 
USE. CHECK MACHINE BEFORE 
ORDERING PARTS. 

OL 

o 

PART NO. 

110163601 
110168004 

110167902 
169001102 
134103115 
436404001 
387212077 
387110067 
387110093 
387111057 
145002103 
145000702 
145000703 
145001001 
384004902 
134002801 
134005404 

134008318 
145003701 
142000020' 

DESCRIPTION 
USABLE 
ON CODE 

Chassis A,B,C,D ° 
Circuit Card Ass'y (Includes Items 3 
thru 10) A,B,C,D 
Printrd Wiring Board (Bare Board) A,B,C,D 
Diode, Zener A,B,C,D 
Capacitor, 100 MPD 25V A,B,C,D 
Transistor A,B,C,D 
Resistor 2.7 ohms 5W A,B,C,D 
Resistor 560 ohm 1/2W 5% (A2R5) A,B,C,D 
Resistor 6800 ohms 1/2W 5% (A2R6) A,B,C,D 
Resistor 220 ohms 1W 5% (A2R7) A,B,C,D 
Connector (Part of 110184601) A2J2 A,B,C,D 
Connector (A2J8) A,B,C,D 
Connector, AMP Dualatch (A2J7) A,B,C,D 
Connector, ELCO (A2J7) A,B,C,D 
Relay (A2K1) A,B,C,D 
Capacitor, 13000 MFD 15V (A2C1 & C2) A,B,C,D 

,Capacitor 12 uf, 350 VDC for A,B,C,D 
Robbing Myers motor _ A,B,C,D 
Capacitor 10 uf, 350 VDC for G,E.Motor A,B,C,D 
Connector, Card Cage (A2XAl-5, 6-16) A,B,C,D 
Mtg Clip A,B,C,D 

FIGURE 7-7A POWER SUPPLY 
CHANGED 1 May 1972 



USABLE 
FIND NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ON CODE 

7-7-19 110194001 Plate, Connector Mtg. A,B,C,D 
-20 874000106 Spacer, Standoff A,B,C,D 
-21 434000903 Transformer, Power (A2Tl) A,B,C,D 
-22 662101028 Grommet Rubber A,B,C,D 
-23 387513036 Resistor, 10 ohm'10W (A2Rl) A,B,C,D 
-24 203000502 Fuseholder A,B,C,D 
-25 381116001 Bridge Rectifier A,B,C,D 
-26 436004903 Transistor A2Q2 A;B,C,D 
-27 110704301 Mounting Strap A,B,C,D 
-28 465001201 AC Power Cord (A2Pl) A,B,C,D 
-29 169000903 Di ode (A2CRl) A,B,C,D 
-30 203115401 Fuse 3 Amp 125 V Time Lag (A2Fl) A,B,C,D 
-31 203102016 Fuse 2 Amp 250 V Normal (A2F2, F3) A,B,C,D 
-32 632132001 Retainer Stud A,B,C,D 
-33 632133011 Stud, Fastener A,B,C,D 
-34 11 0194201 Shield, Transformer A,B,C,D 
-35 11 01941 01 Shield, Circuit Card A,B,C,D 
-36 874000104 Spacer, Standoff A,B,C,D 
-37 110548101 Spacer A,B,C,D 
-38 004290801 Power Supply Harness Assembly A,B,C,D 

145002101 Connector (A2Jl) A,B,C,D 
145002103 Connector (A2J2) A,B,C,D 
145002102 Connector (A2J2) A,B,C,D 
146000201 Connector Contact A,B,C,D 

-39 134007613 Capacitor A,B,C,D 
-40 387000032 Resistor lK 1/4 Watt A,B,C,D 
-41 110130601 Hinge A,B,C,D 
-42 11 0130701 Hinge, Block A,B,C,D 
-43 420127002 Terminal A,B,C,D 
-44 146002601 Crimp Pin (Contact for AMP Connector) A,B,C,D 

146110001 Crimp Pin (Contact for ELCO Connector) A,B,C,D 
-45 662000903 Bushing, Strain Relief A,B,C,D 
-46 420152005 Lug, Fastener A,B,C,D 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 7-17 



FIND NO. 

7-8-1 

-2 

-3 

-4 

-5 

-6 

-7 

-8 

-9 

7-18 

6 7 3 2 
; / 

a::n 

1 

~ I 9 __ --U_4_<_BE_H_IN_D_5_l ___ ----:=i 

D I ~.::"" • ... S 

PART NO. 

110199010 
110199012 
11 0199002 
110199004 
808001704 
110199008 
807001702 

110199009 
110199011 
110203201 
110203202 
530000603 

530000602 
530000601 
530000605 

-, 
'I 
A 

O· .. 

r •• " 

"liS • •. _. 

ras ., 

~ '.': ~ ~~:'::" 

~ ;::: .... :$ 
p •• J 

p~, a 
, •• I 

D 1'-----1 
eo 

DESCRIPTION 
USABLE 
ON CODE 

Pulley, Pump 225/400 CPt1, 60 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pulley, Pump 225/400 CPt1, 50 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pulley, Idler-Picker, 225 CPN 50/60 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pulley, Idler-Picker 400 CPN 50/60 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pulley, Idler-Notor- 225/400 CPt,1, 60 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pulley, Idler-fl1otor 225/400 CPN, 50 HZ A,B,C,D 
Pull ey, Motor Pump 225/400 CPt,1, 
50/60 HZ 
Pulley, t·1otor-Idler 225/400 CPN 68 HZ 
Pulley, t1otor-Idler 225/400 CPN 50 HZ 
Pull ey, Pi cker 225 CP~1 50/60 HZ 
Pulley, Picker 400 CPM 50/60 HZ 
Belt, Idler-Picker 225/400 CPM, 
50/60 HZ 
Belt, Motor-Idler 225/400 CPM, 60 HZ 
Belt, Motor-Idler 225/400 CPN, 50 HZ 
Belt, Motor-Pump 225/400 CPM, 50/60 HZ 

FIGURE 7-8 BELTS AND PULLEYS 

A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 

A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,D 
A,B,C,O 
A,B,C,D 



FIND NO. 

AA 
AB 
AC 
AD 
AE 
AG 
AH 
AJ 
AK 

, AL 
AM 
AN 
AP 
AR 
AS 
AT 
AU 
AV 
AW 
AX 
AY 
AZ 
BA 
BB 
BC 
BD 
BE 
BF 
BG 
BH 
BJ 
BK 
BL 
BM 
BN 
BP 
BR 
BS 
BT 
BU 
BV 
BW 
BX 
BY 
BZ 
CA 
CB 
CC 
CD 
CE 
CF 
CG 

PART NO. 

546104004 
571002702 
632001901 
652000111 
662101028 
697000304 
697000505 
697000601 
776000201 
776000801 
776001204 
776001207 
776001213 
776107012 
776001303 
795000403 
795323002 
796000501 
796000502 
796000504 
796000801 
796001201 
796001203 
796001504 
796001506 
796001801 
796002802 
799000102 
799000203 
829000901 
829001701 
829113009 
842000218 
842004105 
842004107 
842000904 
842003827 
842101020 
842103025 
842107001 
842003902 
842003903 
842003907 
842004901 
842003920 
842003924 
842107026 
842107027 
842107033 
842003921 
842003911 
842003927 

CHANGED 1 May 1972 

TABLE 7-1 HARDWARE LIST 

Description 

Bearing, Bushing 
Connector 
Screw, Turn 10C 
O-Ring 
Grommet, Rubbe r 
Insert, 10-32 x .300 
Pem Nut, 6-32 
Insert, 10-32 x .375 
Nut, Self Locking 7/16 - 20 
Nut, Self Locking 5/16 - 24 
Nut, Hex 4-40 
Nut, Hex 6-32 
Nut, Hex 10-32 
Nut, Hex 5-40 
Nut, 10-32 
Roll Pin .094 x .500 
Pin, Dri ve Loc. 
Barb Male, 1/4 NPT 
Reducer 3/8, 1/4 NPT 
Adapter, Pipe Hose 5/16 I.D. 
Bushing 
Elbow 
Ell, Street 1/4 NPT 
Nippl e, Close, 1/4 NPT 
Nipple, 1/4 x 2 
Tee, 1/4 NPT 
Rel ief Val ve 
Vl i er Pl unger 
Vlier Plunger 
Retaining Ring 
Retai ning Ring 
Retaining Ring 
Screw, Lg. Soc. Hd. 1/4 - 28 x 5/8 
Screw, Flat Hd. 4-40 x 5/16 
Screw, Flat Hd. 4-40 x 1/2 
Screw, Machine 6-32 x 1/4 
Screw, Pan Hd. 6-32 x 5/8 
Screw, BHMS 6-32 x 3/8 
Screw, BHMS 1/4 - 28 x 3/4 
Screw, BHMS 2-56 x 3/16 
Screw, BHMS 4-40 x 3/16 
Screw, BHMS 4-40 x 1/4 
Screw, BHMS 6-32 x 5/16 
Screw, BHMS 2-56 x 3/8 
Screw, BHMS 6-32 x 3/8 
Screw, BHMS 8-32 x 3/8 
Screw, BHMS 4-40 x 7/16 
Screw, BHMS 6-32 x 7/16 
Screw, BHMS 4-40 x 1/2 
Screw, BHMS 6-32 x 1/2 
Screw, BHMS 8-32 x 1/2 
Screw, BHMS 10-32 x 1/2 

7-19 



FIND NO. PART NO. Description 

CH 842107050 Screw, BHMS 4-40 x 3/4 
CJ 842003912 Screw, BHMS 10-32 x 3/4 
CK 842003916 Screw, BHMS 10-32 x 7/8 
CL 842003709 Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap. 4-40 x 5/8 
CM 842003718 Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap. 6-32 x 7/8 
CN 842003734 Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap. 10-32 x 1/2 
CP 842003737 Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap. 10-32 x .875 
CR 842122407 Screw, Soc. Hd. Cap. 4-40 x 1 5/8 
CS 842130043 Screw, Nylon 6-32 x 3/8 
CT 845000108 Set Screw 4-40 x 1/8 
CU 842000111 Set Screw 4-40 x 1/2 
CV 845000312 Set Screw 8-32 x 3/16 
CW 845001003 Set Screw 8-32 x 3/16 
CX 845001517 Set Screw 10-32 x 1/4 
CY 845003302 Set Screw 6-32 x 3/16 
CZ 845101053 Set Screw 6-32 x 1/4 
DA 848000101 Jackscrew 
DB 870105410 Spring 
DC 870201321 Spri ng 
DO 881104001 Tie Strap 
DE 881000401 Tie Clamp 
OF 932000905 Washer, Plain #6 
DG 932000906 Washer, Pl ai n #8 
DH 932000907 Washer, Flat #10 
OJ 932000310 Washer, Flat #5/16 
OK 932000201 Washer, Flat #4 
DL 932000905 Washer, Flat #6 
OM 932000909 Washer, Flat #1/4 
ON 933001305 Washer, Lock #6 
DP 933001301 Washer, Lock #2 
DR 933001303 Washer, Lock #4 
OS 933001305 Washer, Lock #6 
DT 933001306 Washer, Lock #8 
DtJ 933001307 Washer, Lock #10 
DV 933001309 Washer, Lock #1/4 
OW 776111009 Nut, Hex 2-56 
OX 932000302 Washer, Flat #2 
DY 842107099 Screw 4-40 x 9/16 
DZ 933001005 Starlock #6 
EA 420110206 Ring Lug #10 
EB 842003707 Screw 4-40 x 7/16 Socket Head 
EC 842D03706 Screw 4-40 x 3/8 Scoket Head 
ED 933113005 Washer, Lock #6 
EE 933000306 Washer, Flat #6 
EF 932000301 Washer, Lock #2 
EG 932000901 Washer, Flat #6 
EH 842003862 Screw 2-56 x 1/4, Phillips Head 
EJ 776001201 Nut, Hex 5-56 

7-20 CHANGED 1 May 1972 



TABLE 7-2 RECOMMENDED SPARES 

Category Part Number Description Ref. Fi g. 

C 110100001 Circuit Board FF12 6-4 
C 110110200 Circuit Board, and-invert-12 6-3 
C 11 0117900 Circuit Board, Counter 6-6 
C 110124900 Circuit Board, Reader Control 6-8 
C 110176900 Photocell Assy. Timing 7-2-53 

C 004297901 Switch, Pus h 7-6-36 
B 110234501 Photocell Assy. (C,D only) 7-2-33 
C 110500200 Idler Roller Assy. 7-2-13 
C 110500300 Belt Set, Picker 7-2-24 
A 110500401 Spring, Edge Guide 7-2-48 

B 111016601 Disc, Timing 7-2-55 
A 111030900 Throat Block Assy. 7-2-4 
C 111037300 Circuit Board, Current Driver 6-9 
B 111044000 Pump, Modi fied 6-7 

C 111 091800 Static Eliminator Assy. 7-5-10 
B 110234801 Photocell Assy. (A,B only) 7-2-33 
C 169000903 Diode 
C 203115401 Fuse, (MDX3) 3 AMP, 125V 7-7-33 
C 203115305 Fuse, (MDL2) 2 AMP, 250V 7-7-34 

C 302000401 Lamp 7-2-7 
C 302001105 Lamp, I ndi cator 7-3-6 
C 302104001 Lamp 7-3-8 
A 327000001 Motor, A/C, 60/50 HZ, 115V, Ref. 

3200/2700 RPM 

C 384105013 Relay 7-7-17 

A 407001601 Solenoid 
C 416004901 Switch, Push, Alternate Action 7-3-3 
C 416004902 Switch, Push, Momentary Action 7-3-2 
C 436001401 Transistor (2N5190) 7-7-29 
C 436404001 Transistor (2N3644) 7-7-8 

C 530000602 V-Bel t 7-8-8 
C 530000603 Drive Belt 7-8-7 
C 530000605 V-Belt 7-8-9 
C 530120013 Belt, Positive Drive (70XL037) 7-2-18 
C 530120014 Belt, Positive Drive (80XL037) 7-2-59 

C 799000203 Plunger, Spring BG 
C 829000901 Ring, Retaining BH 
C 302000101 Timing Lamp Assy. 7-2-50 
C 637000601 Filter, Felt 7-4-18 

CHANGED 1 MAY 1972 7-21 



7-22 . 

PART 
QTY. 

9 

8 

7 

6 

5 

4 

3 

2 

1 

0 5 10 15 20 25 30 35 

MACHINE QTY. 

FIGURE 7-9 RECor,1MEND SPARES 

40 

CATEGORY 

45 

C 

B 

A 

50 


